PRINTED: 03/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED          |                            |
|--|--|--|---|---|--|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |   |  | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ZIP CODE                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE                    | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>TO THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000  | INITIAL COMMENTS   | 3  | F 0                                     | 00  |  |                            |
|  | 164283, 165180, 168<br>168204, 168425, 168   | 61818, 163153, 163899,<br>5492, 165742, 168168,<br>3432, 168784, 168983,<br>9973, 169965, 169972,  |   |   |  |                            |
|  | Census: 100<br>Sample Size: 28   |  |   |   |  |                            |
|  | the requirements of  | n substantial compliance with<br>12 CFR Part 483, Subpart B,<br>Facilities. Deficiencies were  |   |   |  |                            |
|  | records review, and facility documentation 12/14/23, and 01/12/2 the facility failed to a not initiating an invest different occasions, a NJ EX Order. 26461 into complete and thorous Resident to Resident complete and thorous incident of possible refacility's "Accidents/lideficient practices were residents (Resident and the residents and the residen | ns, interviews, medical review of other pertinent n on 12/11/23, 12/12/23, 24, it was determined that a) ensure resident safety by stigation when visitors, on two attempted to bring in alleged the facility, b.) conduct a gh investigation of a tabuse, c.) conduct a gh investigation of an neglect, and d.) follow the necidents" policy. The ere identified for 5 of 7 41, Resident #2, Resident #7, esident #28) reviewed for |   |   |  |                            |
|  | well as all other resident and/or overdose while   | t #27 and Resident #28, as<br>lents at risk for drug abuse<br>le at the facility, in an<br>(IJ) situation. The Assistant   |   |   |  |                            |
| ABORATORY  | L<br>DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERA   | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR   | <br>E                                   | TITLE   |  | (X6) DATE                  |

02/14/2024 **Electronically Signed** 

Facility ID: NJ60312

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | I  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |  |
|---|--|--|---|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               | B. WING   |                                 | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ODE                             | 01/23/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE            | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 000   | Director of Nursing (A on at 6:15 F template. The IJ beg continued thru implemented their Ac Resident #27 and Re The facility provided an at 3:16 F Surveyors conducted the Removal Plan wa noncompliance rema for no actual harm withan minimal harm the Jeopardy.  On 01/16/24, the facing Removal Plan, which on the facility on the facility.  On 01/16/24, the facing Removal Plan, which on the facility on the facility on the facility on the facility.  On 01/16/24, the facing Resider #27's and F members attempting into the facility on the facility.  On 01/16/24 Resider Reside | ADON) was notified of the IJ PM and was provided the IJ In on 01/06/24 and When the facility Icidents/Incidents policy for Isident #28.  In acceptable Removal Plan PM. On 1/25/24, the If a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The In a revisit and verified that It is implemented. The It is implemented that It is implemented. The It is in | FC                                      |   |                                 |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIP<br>A. BUILDING   | LE CONSTRUCTION     | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                 |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   | C<br>01/25/2024 |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                              | 1 011201201     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION |
| F 000  | written and impleme<br>reporting and timely<br>occurrences.   | 4b1 policies. onse/Trigger Call policy was ented to ensure proper vinvestigation for unusual education was stated on the   | F 00                | 0   |                 |
|  | review of other pert 12/11/23, 12/12/23, 01/12/24, it was det to a.) update, revise (CP) interventions for incidents incidents incidents, with a known his a schibited NJ EX Order. 264b in The facility did not uplement intervent abuse af updates and implement incident. The facility CP or implement intervention incident. The facility of incidents and Resident #3) residents and Resident | symptoms required liquid milligram (mg)/ ), a medication used to treat an an emergency situation.  update the resident's CP or ions to manage the resident's fer Resident #3's incidents., b.) update, ent CP interventions for an a resident-to-resident abuse y did not update the residents' terventions to prevent further abuse incidents., and c.) isolicy titled "Comprehensive efficient practice was identified as (Resident #1, Resident #2, |                     |   |                 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | ١ , ,  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING             |  |                            | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                     | <u> </u>                   | 0112012024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | for NJ EX Order. 26 Jeopardy (IJ) situation Nursing (ADON) was at 6:15 PM template. The IJ begin thru when #1, Resident #2, and interventions that addincidents.  The facility provided on at 3:16 If Surveyors conducted the Removal Plan was noncompliance remarked for no actual harm with the minimal harm the Jeopardy.  On the factor of the factor Removal Plan, which the factor of 1/17/24, Residented include interventions altercations, specifications with the factor of the fact | as all other residents at risk or second 2 e and 401, in an Immediate on. The Assistant Director of a notified of the IJ on and was provided the IJ on and was provided the IJ on and was provided the IJ on and continued the facility updated Resident Resident #3's CP with dressed the aforementioned on the facility and verified that as implemented. The simplemented is not Immediate the included the following:  Sent #3's CP was updated to that addressed the history of 401 while in the facility. Sent #1's CP was updated to on NJ EX Order. 264b1 and 264b1. Sent #2's CP was updated to on NJ EX Order. 264b1 and 264b1 and 401 and 401 by another of the Interdisciplinary of 401 while in the facility or sessed the potential for and 401 and 401 by another | F 00                |  |                            |                            |

| AND DUAN OF CORDECTION DEPOTED AND DESCRIPTION NUMBER. |   |  | LE CONSTRUCTION     | COMF  | COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   |           | C<br>/ <b>25/2024</b>      |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1.000  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | 1 011     | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                               | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE        | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000  | implementation of ir related to changes if and incidents, and to related to changes if and incidents, and to related to changes if and incidents, and to relate the records review, and facility documentation was determined that consistently monitor for safety to prevent while at the facility, history of the resident symptoms NJEX Order. 264b1, with some symptoms of the resident symptoms of the | pre Plan" policy and the timely atterventions for risk mitigation in resident condition, accident anusual occurrences.  Dons, interviews, medical review of other pertinent on on the facility failed to: a.) and/or supervise residents and/or supervise residents and/or supervise exhibited and the facility failed to: a.) who on and the facility failed to: a.) who on and the facility failed to: a.) milliliter (ml) medication used to treat an emergency situation. The facility failed "Resident and emergency situation. The facility failed "Resident olicy," and c.) ensure resident tently monitoring and/or tes, with known history of the facility from entering the tractice was identified for 5 dent #3, Resident #23, dent #25, and Resident #26) order. 264b1.  Int #3, Resident #23, Resident and Resident #26 as well as | F 00                |   |           |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |                               | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                  | ı                             | 01125/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | of Nursing (ADON) versions at 6:54 PM template. The IJ begontinued thrus implemented their Repolicy.  The facility provided on at 2:10 I conducted a revisit at Plan was implemented them to the potential points.   | an acceptable Removal Plan PM. On Processory, the Surveyors and verified that the Removal ed. The noncompliance at a level F for no actual ial for more than minimal   | FO                  | 00  |                               |                            |
|   | Removal Plan, which  On Residence of Residen | ility implemented the included the following:  ent #23 signed out of the ler. 264b1 ).  cility implemented 24-hour ecure safety of all residents. not limited to checking and s' person and/or belongings for a visit with residents, out facility three times per ent safety and checking any sident entering the facility to on of any NJ EX Order. 264b1 idents' room were checked ler. 264b1 . The |                     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` ′   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | ) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|---|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING                                 |  |                            | C                          |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 313143  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   | <u> </u>                   | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | transmission of any occur during late night sessions.  11:00 PM and will be are responsible for id symptoms of NJEX and will im Nursing will notify addinvestigation will begin or Reside NJEX Order. 2640 or On Reside NJEX Order. 2640 or On NJEX ORDER. 2 | es were made to the facility's in the elimination of JEX Order. 264b1 that may ats outside essions will now end at supervised by staff. Staff entifying any signs or Order. 264b1 mediately notify nursing. ministration and an n to ensure residents' safety. It was educated on the Use Policy." Use Policy." It was placed on Use Policy." It was placed on Use Vorder. 264b1 and the serior policies. If were immediately esident NJ EX Order. 264b1 and the serior policies. It was had their room was as a result of the search. It will be checked, and their personal person searched. No as a result of the search. It will have do visits, new belongings (if be checked, and their personal person OOP [out on pass] security screening listed | F 00                                    |  |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING   | E CONSTRUCTION      | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                  |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------|
|  |  | 315149  | B. WING             |   | 01/25/2024       |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                    | 1 01120/2024     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION |
| F 000  | Continued From pa  | ge 7  | F 000               |   |                  |
|  | the facility's License Administrator (LNH) facility's policies and implemented to enswell-being, by failing and/or supervise researched, to previous facility, and/or facility, b.) ensure the Abuse policy was in investigation when yoccasions attempted into the complete and thorous the complete and thorous the complete and thoro | A) failed to ensure that the d procedures were ure resident safety and g to a.) consistently monitor sidents, with known history of ent from entering the incidents while in the nat the Resident enplemented, c.) initiate and an visitors, on two different d to bring allegedly facility, d.) conduct a ugh investigation of a abuse and an incident of ensure that residents' care, revised, and that emplemented for a resident, and the facility and for a NJ EX Order. 264b1 |                     |   |                  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING                                 |  |                            | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.0.1.0  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   | 1                          | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | the building, and h.) r Department of Health resident incidents where visite Incidents all reside Immediate Jeopardy Director of Nursing (A on Incidents at 6:15 F Itemplate. The IJ beg continued thru Immediate Jeopardy Itemplate. The IJ Itemplat | report to the New Jersey (NJDOH) incidents of JEX Order. 264b1, and ors attempted to bring illicit acility.  Ints at risk and in an (IJ) situation. The Assistant ADON) was notified of the IJ on on Jersey and when the facility LNHA  In acceptable Removal Plan on 1/25/24, the a revisit and verified that as implemented. The ined on Jersey at a level F th the potential for more at is not Immediate  It implemented the included the following: HA was replaced. W LNHA was educated by sor on the roles and LNHA and facility policy and  and review of pertinent on NJ EX Order. 264b1 and Jersey and callity failed to: a.) ensure assessment (FA) evaluated | F 00                                    |  |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` ′  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED        |                            |
|---|--|--|---|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               | B. WING   |                                      | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | CODE                                 | 01/23/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE AG<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO<br>DEFICIEI         | CTION SHOULD BE<br>O THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | and services required a history of NJEX Order overdose while at the This placed all reside NJEX Order 264b , as risk for NJEX  | and/or who and/or who and/or who are facility.  Ints with a history of well as all other residents at and/or while at the ate Jeopardy (IJ) situation.  In of Nursing (ADON) was at 6:15 PM and was ate. The IJ began on a det thru when the and revised the facility and when the are resident population.  In order, 264bl and were an acceptable Removal Plan PM. On a revisit and verified that as implemented. The ined on at a level F th the potential for more | F                                       | 000   |                                      |                            |
|   | Removal Plan, which -On the case required by of the care required by disorder and revision NJ EX Order 26401 -On the case required by a disorder and revision A service of the case required by a disorder and revision  On the case requ | esidents with a history of ity Assurance & ement meeting was held, by assessment was   |   |   |                                      |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | · ·  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G |   | DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|--------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |                          | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                    | ·                        | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000   | Improvement (QAPI) and provement (QAPI) and proveme | record review, and review of ent and Performance on NJ EX Order. 264b1  determined that the facility he QAPI committee mented an action plan that rns they identified for the a history of the facility, and note the facility.  e of NJ EX Order. 264b1 that ity and was aware of the entering the facility and ents. Specifically, the QAPI evelop an action plan that rns identified, which were at the facility and the identified, which were at the facility and the identified of the facility and the identified of the facility and the identified of the facility's Assistant ADON) on the facility's Assistant ADON) on the facility and the IJ | F 00                |   |                          |                            |
|   | facility's QAPI comming after the initial dissues, and it continue the facility had the Quissues.  The facility emailed a  | ttee held its first meeting but failed to address the  |                     |   |                          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                 |                            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING             |   | C<br>01/25/2024 |                            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | I   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      |                 | 11/20/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|   | conducted a revisit and Plan was implemented remained on harm with the potenting harm with the potential harm that is not Immediately and potential harm that is not Immediately and potential harm that is not Immediately and potential harm that is not Immediately for a QAPI Committee addressed Improvement Project facility's failure to initic comprehensive investigation the plant be implemented: Unuthoroughly investigate leading to risk mitigat Creation and implemented communicately mitigation strategies and the facility also proviprogram to all staff. Investigate/Prevent/CCFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) In responsing lect, exploitation, must:  §483.12(c)(2) Have exploitations are thoroughly stated that the potential hard province in the potential har | On 1/25/24, the Surveyors not verified that the Removal ed. The noncompliance at a level F for "no actual al for more than minimal ediate Jeopardy.  meeting was held, the QAPI dethe "Performance Plan," which included the ate and execute tigations of unusual ure to initiate and implement entions for risk mitigation.  In the following steps are to issual occurrences will be ed in a timely manner, ion and improved outcomes. The ention of a new rapid protocol to provide ation and real-time incident implementation of risk and care plan interventions. In the deducation on the QAPI correct Alleged Violation (4)  See to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated.  It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the | F 0                 |   |                 | 2/27/24                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |                      |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|----------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |  | C<br>01/25/2024      |
| NAME OF PR  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | 1 01/20/2024         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  |   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)   | BE COMPLETION        |
| F 610   | Continued From page \$483.12(c)(4) Report   |  | F 61                | 0  |                      |
|   | designated represent accordance with Stat Survey Agency, withi incident, and if the all appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by:   | administrator or his or her tative and to other officials in e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified e action must be taken.  This is not met as evidenced  318; 168784; 168987;  |                     | F 610 Immediate Action 1. Investigations were initiated and completed for residents #27 and #28 of the second seco | on                   |
|   | records review, and refacility documentation 3, and the facility failed to a not initiating an invest different occasions, a NJ EX Order. 264b1 into complete and thorough Resident-to Resident complete and thorough possible neglect, and "Accidents/Incidents" practices were identifully (Resident #1, Resident #1, Resident #1, Resident #1) | ns, interviews, medical review of other pertinent on NJ EX Order. 264b1 , it was determined that ensure resident safety by tigation when visitors, on two attempted to bring alleged the facility, b.) conduct a gh investigation of a sabuse, c.) conduct a gh investigation of incident of a d.) follow the facility's policy. The deficient fied for 5 of 9 residents ent #2, Resident #7, Resident 28) reviewed for abuse. |                     | 1/16/24.  2. On was revised to include family attempt to bring NJ EX Order. 264b1 into the building into the building.  3. Resident #27 was placed on restricted visitor list on 4. Resident #28 On #28 care plan was revised to include family attempt to bring NJ EX Order. 264b into the building on the building of the bu | plan to g on a it le |
|   | This placed #27 and other residents at risk while at the Jeopardy (IJ) situatio Nursing (ADON) was  | Resident #28, as well as all of for selection and/or efacility, in an Immediate n. The Assistant Director of enotified of the IJ on and was provided the IJ  |                     | NJ EX Order. 264b1 policy.  6. Resident #28 was placed or restricted visitor list on 7. Resident #2-On resident | n<br>ntial           |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | I ` ′               | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG   | (X3) DATE S<br>COMPL              |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |   | 01/2                              | ;<br>25/2024               |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 01/2                            | .0/2024                    |
|                          |  |   |                     | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |                                   |                            |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |   |                     | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |                                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |   | BE                                | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610                    | Resident #27 and Re  The facility provided a on at 3:16 F Surveyors conducted Removal Plan was in implemented the Remoncompliance remains for "no actual harm than minimal harm the Jeopardy,"  On the facility on the facility.  On the facility on the facility on the facility on the facility.  On the facility on the facility.  On the facility. | cidents/Incidents policy for sident #28.  an acceptable Removal Plan PM. On 1/25/24, the a revisit to verify that the aplemented. The facility moval Plan. So, the ined on the included of the potential for more at is not Immediate  lity implemented the included the following: gations were initiated into desident #28's family to bring Text Order. 264b1  al occurrences reports were not #27 and Resident #28's the updated to address family to bring Text Product 264b1  and Resident #28's equipated to address family to bring Text Order. 264b1  and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #27 and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #27 and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #27 and Resident #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #29 and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #29 and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #29 and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #29 and Resident with Text Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  cut #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1  but #28 bility NJ EX Order. 264b1 | F                   | 9. Resident #1 care plan was updated on to other residents.  10. Resident #1 care plan intervention were updated on potential to be to other resident.  11. On 1/2/24, the licensed Nursing Home Administrator, Director of Nursiand Medical Director reviewed the Resident NJ EX Order. 264b Policy and Resident with NJ EX Order. 264b Policy and response/trigger calls on to ensure proper reporting and timely investigation for unusual occurrences.  13. The staff was educated on the response/trigger call policy on 14. Policy on Restricted Visitors was revised on 2/6/24.  15. Inservice education on New Restrictive Visitor Policy was initiated 2/2/24 by DON/Designee to Security and to clinical staff and will be complete by 2/27/24.  16. Resident # 7 was transferred to hospital on 15 to the potential of the potential of the potential of the potential to be affected by the depractice.  Systemic Changes | on staff eted the ner nger ted ve |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES A BUILDING A BUILDING STERLING MANOR  STERLING MANOR  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FROM DEFICIENCY WILKITS REPRESENCED BY FULL PREFIX TAG  Continued From page 14 reporting and timely investigation for unusual occurrences On state described by the following:  The deficient Practice was evidenced by the following:  Reviewed of the facility's undated policy titled, "Accidents/incidents" indicated that it was the policy of the facility to provide a safe and healthful work environment and therefore all accident and incidents occurring on the premised must be reported to the administrator. The policy also indicated that the charge curse and/or department director or supervisor must conduct an immediate investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation Report form to incident.  -The caldent that the charge accident or the accident/incident.  -The table active the injured person's next of kin was notified.  -The caldent to the plerson preparing the  The condition of the injured person to include vital signs.  -Corrective action taken.  -Signature and title of the person preparing the  | OLIVILIY  | O I OIT MEDIO/TILE A   | WEDIO/ ND GENTIOEG  |         |     |   | OIVID 110   | <del>3. 0000 000 1</del> |
|--|-----------|--|---|---------|-----|---|---|--------------------------|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STERLING MANOR  MAPE SHADE, N. 19852  FOR CONTINUED FOR SUPPLIER  STERLING MANOR  MAPE SHADE, N. 19852  FOR CONTINUED FOR SUPPLIER STERLING OF SECRETICIDES SHAPE OF SECRETION OF THE PROCESS OF SHAPE OF SECRETION SHAPE OF SHAP |           |  | ,   | ` ′     |     |   | ' '   |                          |
| STERLING MANOR    XM   ID   PRETIX   (EACH DEPOSITION MIST BE RECEISED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PRETIX IN COLUMN   PRE |           |  |   |         |     |   |   | С                        |
| The Antiput Statement of DeFiciencies   Statement of DeFiciency   Statement of DeFic   |           |  | 315149  | B. WING |     |   | 01  | /25/2024                 |
| MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   MAPL   | NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |         | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |   |                          |
| NAPLE SHADE, NJ 6062   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DERICIENCIES (EACH DERICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE (EACH DERICENCY)   DIPPERIX TAGE (PACH DERICENCY)   | STERLING  | MANOR  |   |         | 7:  | 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD   |   |                          |
| F610 Continued From page 14 reporting and timely investigation for unusual occurrencesOriginal Staff education was started on the Rapid Response/Trigger Call policy.  The deficient Practice was evidenced by the following:  Reviewed of the facility's undated policy titled, "Accidents/incidents' indicated that it was the policy of the facility to provide a safe and healthful work environment and therefore all accident and incidents occurring on the premised must be reported to the administrator. The policy also indicated that the charge nurse and/or department director or supervisor must conduct an immediate investigation of the accident took placeCircumstances surrounding the accident took placeCircumstances surrounding the accident took placeNames and any witnesses and their account of the accident/incidentThe injured person's account of the incidentThe date and time the injured person's next of kin was notifiedThe condition of the injured person to include vital signsCorrective action takenSignature and title of the person preparing the  | 012.1210  |  |   |         | N   | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |   |                          |
| reporting and timely investigation for unusual occurrences.  On solution is staff education was started on the Rapid Response/Trigger Call policy.  The deficient Practice was evidenced by the following:  The deficient Practice was evidenced by the following:  Reviewed of the facility's undated policy titled, "Accidents/Incidents" indicated that it was the policy of the facility to provide a safe and healthful work environment and therefore all accident and incidents occurring on the premised must be reported to the administrator. The policy also indicated that the charge nurse and/or department director or supervisor must conduct an immediate investigation of the accident or incident. The following data must be included on the Accident and Investigation Report form to include:  -Date and time the incident took placeCircumstances surrounding the accident/incident.  -Where the incident took placeNames and any witnesses and their account of the accident/incident.  -The injured person's account of the incidentThe date and time the injured person to include vital signsCorrective action taken.  -Signature and title of the person preparing the   | PRÉFIX    | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | PREF    |     | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI  |   | COMPLETION               |
| reportInvestigative Report to be submitted to the DON no later than 12 hours after the occurrence.  1.) During an interview with the surveyor on   | F 610     | reporting and timely in occurrences.  -On state of Rapid Response/Trig  The deficient Practice following:  Reviewed of the facility to work environment and incidents occurring or reported to the adminindicated that the chadepartment director of an immediate investig incident. The following the Accident and Investig incident. The following the Accident and Investig incident. The incident to -Circumstances surrous accident/incident.  -Where the incident to -Names and any with the accident/incident.  -The injured person's -The date and time the kin was notified.  -The condition of the vital signs.  -Corrective action take -Signature and title of report.  -Investigative Report no later than 12 hours | ducation was started on the ger Call policy.  It was evidenced by the service as safe and healthful distrator. The policy also arge nurse and/or or supervisor must conduct gration of the accident or gration of the accident or gration Report form to consider took place.  In the present took place and their account of the incident took place account of the incident took place.  In the present to include the injured person to include the person preparing the to be submitted to the DON is after the occurrence. | F       | 610 | 1. All accidents incidents, unusual occurrences, injuries of unknown origin will be documented on the 24-hour report will be reviewed by IDT at the daily clinical meeting to enscompliance with facility policy.  2. The accident/incident and unusual occurrence policy was revised.  3. Education by the DON/designee with started on 2/3/24 and will be complete 2/27/24.  4. The Accident and Incident, Unusual Occurrence Tracker was implemented as a daily audit tool to check timely interventions of safety, risk mitigation strategies and care plan interventions and is brought daily to morning clinical meeting.  5. Education to the Interdisciplinary and clinical line staff was started on 2/by DON/designee and focused on the incident report process and will be completed by 2/27/24.  6. In ursing assessment and intervention education was started on by DON/designee and completed by 2/27/24.  Quality assurance monitoring  1. The director of nursing/designee was audit weekly all alleged and actual incidents to ensure proper handling in accordance with facility policy and feder regulations. Negative audit results will corrected immediately. | ort.  orthe ure  I  vas d on al on  team 5/24  1/24  vill eral l be vill ne |                          |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |           |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052              |           | 11/23/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION :<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610  | Home Administrator ( Saturday, 01/06/24, It security guard (SG) a attempting to bring I facility. The LNHA furinformed him that who members, I EX Order. Which time, the LNHA been two separate in family member attem to the resone family member at for a resident. Cereal box, the SG of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cereal box had be of the cereal box had be of the cereal box of the cereal box had be of the cer | I, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) stated that on the received calls from the about family members EX Order. 264b1 into the orther stated that the SG tile checking in family 264b1 were found in the ered to the residents. At the confirmed that there had totidents on the confirmed that there had totidents on the confirmed that there had totidents on the confirmed that the bottom of the the president. The LNHA stated that tempted to drop off the confirmed that the bottom of the the president of the confirmed that time, the SG that that time, the SG that the confirmed that time, the SG that the confirmed that time, the SG that the confirmed that time, the SG that that the bottom of the that time, the SG that that the bottom of the that time, the SG that that the bottom of the that time, the SG that that the bottom of the that the that the bottom of the that the that the | F 6                 |   |           |                            |

| CENTER    | S FOR MEDICARE &                        | WEDICAID SERVICES  |           |                      |   | OIVID INC         | . 0930-0391        |
|-----------|---|--|-----------|----------------------|---|-------------------|--------------------|
|           | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION         | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         | l ` ′     | PLE CONSTRUCTION     |   | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY<br>LETED    |
|           |   |  |           |                      |   | (                 |                    |
|           |   | 315149   | B. WING _ |                      |   | 01/2              | 25/2024            |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                     |  | •         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY | r, State, ZIP Code                      |                   |                    |
| OTED! IN  | O MANOR                                 |  |           | 794 N FORKLANDING    | ROAD                                    |                   |                    |
| STERLING  | G MANOR                                 |  |           | MAPLE SHADE, NJ      | 08052                                   |                   |                    |
| (X4) ID   | SUMMARY ST                              | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES                                   | ID        | PROVID               | ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION                 |                   | (X5)               |
| PRÉFIX    | ,                                       | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL                                 | PREFIX    |                      | RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B                |                   | COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| TAG       | REGULATORY OR                           | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                               | TAG       | CROSS-REFE           | ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) | AIE               | 57.11.2            |
|           |   |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
| F 610     | Continued From page                     | e 16   | F 6       | 10                   |   |                   |                    |
|           | "No reason, I had got                   | t caught up with the                                       |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | day-to-day work and                     | that it was secured in the                                 |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | r asked if the residents'                                  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | '                                       | visited the facility before.                               |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | The LNHA responded                      | d that he did not know and                                 |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | e check with the SG. The                                   |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | the LNHA for the residents'                                |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | names that were supposed to receive the |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | A stated that he did not know                              |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | nts' names involved or if the                              |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | ly members had previously                                  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | 1                                       | he surveyor asked the LNHA                                 |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | gation process into the                                    |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | The LNHA stated that he was displayed displayed the family |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | members attempting                      |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | the SG checked the bags                                    |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | at had been implemented.                                   |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | The family members                      | •  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | II                                      | st dropped them off and left.                              |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | _                                       | ated he had not followed up                                |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | I .                                     | sidents who were supposed                                  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | to receive the NJEX Order.              | "The "The were   |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | just confiscated." Th                   | e surveyor asked if there                                  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | was any other staff p                   | resent during the N EX Order. 26461                        |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | incidents to which the                  | e LNHA responded that he                                   |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | receptionist (Receptionist                                 |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | e surveyor asked if the SG                                 |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | er or supervisor on duty that                              |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | day about the confiso                   |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | 1 -                                     | as not sure if the SG relayed                              |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | to the staff on duty th                 |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | HA continued that an                                       |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | ot completed and that he did                               |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | I .                                     | I investigation into the                                   |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | incidents. The LNHA                     |  |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | offiscated, did not get back to                            |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           |   | ere brought to the police xplained the investigation       |           |                      |   |                   |                    |
|           | station. THE LINDA B                    | vhiainen nie ilivesiiägiioli                               | I         | 1                    |   |                   |                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | \ \ \ \ \ \         | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                                 | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                                       |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |                                 | 01/2                          | 25/2024                               |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ODE                             | <u> </u>                      | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO T<br>DEFICIENCE     | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIA |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE            |
| F 610   | 'Incident Report" wo would gather all the the individuals involved then a summary and completed. The LN this process was to prevent it from happ further stated that it never had to deal with before. The surveyor for completing the irraforementioned incidentation has a responsion investigation.  The LNHA was unall documentation about the was responsion investigation.  The LNHA was unall documentation about the did not work on Receptionist #2 was Receptionist #1 state on the incidents. Shoon brought in the #28's brought Receptionist #1 furth visited frequent for the resident.  The surveyor attempand left a voicemail surveyor back. The return call. | The LNHA explained that an uld be completed and that he facts. He would meet with wed, collect statements, and disconclusion would be HA stated that the purpose of try to curtail any issues and ening again. The LNHA was a first for him and that he was responsible westigation of the dents. The LNHA responded will be for conducting the was a first for him and that was a first for him and that he was a first for him and he was a first for him an | F6                  |   |                                 |                               |                                       |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  |                                 | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |  |                                 | C<br>1/25/2024                |  |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |                                 | 11/23/2027                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO T  DEFICIENC          | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 610                    | noticed that the resistence bottom of the the cereal box, the soft that Resident #27's make sure the resistent day dropped. The SG and Recepinformed him of the instructed him to look box located his return on Resident formed him that he drop off soft the came into the facility bag and ind Resident #28 a package and "bolte inspection of the panoticed that the planot sealed properly observed to lock the lock box located at return on Resident #27's would be placed on and the LNHA respection of the panoticed that the planot sealed properly observed to lock the lock box located at return on Resident #27's would be placed on and the LNHA respections. | brought a package nat consisted of NEX Order. 26461  The SG continued that he kept on pushing on a copen. Upon inspection of SG observed that the erved a package containing. The SG added would normally wait to dent received the package, but the package off and left. It tionist #2 called the LNHA and incident. The LNHA ck the package of the carrier was coming to and that he/she had twenty are. When the resident's brought handed him the dout" out of the facility. Upon ckage, the SG stated that he stic wrapping on the stic wrapping | Fé                  | 510  |                                 |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |                               | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | DE                            | 01120/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | aforementioned incidented the incidents to the Linight.  Review of the "Restriprovided by Reception PM, did not include Resident #28's During an interview wat 1:54 PM, the ADOI about the Linight about the ADON stated that she are anything about the ADON further stated anything about the ADON explained that the LNHA, they would LNHA would go and sinvolved. The ADON wasn't involve with that the packages did During that same intervals not aware of the about the Coording to the Adm was admitted to the fix with diagnoses that in LNJ EX Order. 264  Review of Resident #initiated on Coording to the Admitted to the fix with diagnoses that in LNJ EX Order. 264 | ents and that he explained HNA over the phone that  cited Visitors" sheet, nist #3 on at 2:24 esident #27's and names.  with the surveyor on 01/12/24 N stated that she heard cidents "after the fact." The enter deard "chatter" about but that they caught it. The that she had not heard EX Order. 264bl "incident. The the SG would converse with a call the police, and the speak with the residents added that nursing really enter the building.  In the DON stated she incidents and that she heard cidents today, assisting the second of the | F6                  | 510   |                               |                            |
|   | history of NJ EX Order.<br>complications such as   | •  |                     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` ′  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|---|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |                            | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052      | E                          | 01123/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610  | During an interview v at 2:38 PM, Resident usually gets food del #27 added that he/sh facility, but they did not resident #27 further family deliver was only done one to the According to the Adm was initially admitted with diagnoses to NJ EX Order. 2000 PEX Order. 2001 | with the surveyor on 01/12/24 #27 stated that he/she vered from family. Resident he had delivered to the ot give it to him/her. stated that he/she has had to the facility and that it me. hission Record, Resident #28 to the facility in that included but not limited 164b1  #28's CP revealed a "Focus," that Resident #28 had "a 164b1 and has potential for s recurrence | F6                                      |  |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |           |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | •                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052              |           |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610  | that Resident #2 has supervision with ADL.  The surveyor review Event (FRE) dated that on the palso indicated that Resident #1 NEX (IR) dated that Resident were set (IR) indicated that not to the hospital.  The surveyor review progress note (PN) of which indicated that another resident that the front of Resident Resident that the front of Resident Resident that the front of Resident Resid | The annual MDS dated at the resident scored a which indicated that resident. The MDS also indicated no behaviors and required as.  ed the Facility Reportable  The FRE indicated sident #1 came into Resident the front of his/her The residents were olice were notified. The FRE esident #1 was by laced on the facility Incident Report at 09:00 AM, which indicated into Resident #2's According to the IR, eparated, evaluated for injury to police were called. The IR either resident meeded to go  and Resident #1's behavior at 09:31 AM, the nurse was notified by Resident #1 AU EX Order 264b and took a schiatrist was notified to no indicated that the residents chiatrist was notified to no on the resident. The noted ever the center was unable esident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident that the resident that the resident #1 did not have a state of the resident that the resident t | F 6                 | 10  |           |                            |

| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STERLING MANOR  SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  FEGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 610  Continued From page 22  The PN dated stated that there was no include Must be resident stated that there sident was evaluation for own and others. The PPN reflected that the plan for Resident #1 was non-pharmacologic intervention to include Must be resident #2's PN dated at 03:44 AM which indicated that the Resident #1 had went into his/her and took a must be represented in the resident was road to have a more contact and that the resident was no longer necessary at this time.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #2's PN dated at 03:44 AM which indicated that the Resident #1 had went into his/her and took a must be a Resident #1 had went into his/her and took a must be a Resident #2 had represented by further abuse preventions interventions were interventions were   |        | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '      | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG                         |                                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--|--------|--|--|----------|---|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| STEELING MANOR  STERLING MANOR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGIDENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 610  Continued From page 22  The PN dated continued F |        |  | 315149   | B. WING_ |   |                                |                               |
| F610  Continued From page 22 The PN dated with another resident and that when the interviewed Resident #1 allegedly had inappropriate contact and that he/she only went to the other resident's room to retrieve a The note also indicated that the resident was put on and others. The PPN reflected that the plan for Resident was put on include NJ EX Order. 264b1  The note also indicated that the plan for Resident #2 reported to the nurse that Resident #1 allowed that the plan for Resident #2 reported to the nurse that Resident #1 had went into his/her and took a There was no further documentation that the resident was put on the resident was no longer necessary at this time.  The note also indicated that the plan for Resident #2 reported to the nurse that Resident #1 had went into his/her and took a There was no further documentation that the resident was evaluated or that any further abuse preventions interventions were   |        |  |  |          | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD                        | ODE                            | 01/23/2024                    |
| The PN dated a Psychiatric Progress Note (PPN) that the Resident #1 allegedly had inappropriate with another resident and that when the literate with the Resident #1, the resident stated that there was no contact and that he/she only went to the other resident's room to retrieve a the note also indicated that the resident was put on precaution for own and others. The PPN reflected that the plan for Resident #1 was non-pharmacologic intervention to include NJ EX Order. 264b1  The surveyor reviewed Resident #2's PN dated at 08:44 AM which indicated that the Resident #2 reported to the nurse that Resident #1 had went into his/her states and took a many the resident was evaluated or that any further abuse preventions interventions were  | PRÉFIX | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   | PREFIX   | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO T | ION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIA | COMPLETION                    |
| implemented on the resident's Care Plan.  On 12/11/23 at 10:05 AM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #1 who was sitting in his/her room in the wheelchair on the Wing. The surveyor did not observe that the Resident #1 had behaviors at this time. The resident was calm and cooperative and stated that he/she was "ok". The surveyor attempted to conversate with the resident regarding the incident that occurred on however the resident stated he/she did not want to discuss the incident with the surveyor.  On 12/11/23 at 10:10 AM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #1's Certified Nursing   | F 610  | The PN dated a Psychiatric Progres Resident #1 allegedly with another with another stated that there was he/she only went to tretrieve a stated that there was he/she only went to tretrieve a stated that there was he/she only went to tretrieve a stated that there was he/she only went to tretrieve a stated that the PN Resident #1 was non to include NJ EX O  The surveyor reviewed at 08:44 AN Resident #2 reported #1 had went into his/NUEX 1000 There was abuse preventions in implemented on the surveyor did not obseint the surveyor did not obseint the surveyor attempt resident regarding the surveyor attempt resident regarding the not want to discuss the On 12/11/23 at 10:10 to 1 | 3 at 07:59 AM, reflected is Note (PPN) that the whad inappropriate resident and that when the ed Resident #1, the resident no contact and that he other resident's room to enote also indicated that the precaution for own reflected that the plan for repharmacologic intervention rder. 264b1  It e also indicated that the niger necessary at this time.  It ed Resident #2's PN dated which indicated that the to the nurse that Resident ther will be not for the nurse that any further terventions were resident's Care Plan.  AM, the surveyor #1 who was sitting in his/her air on the will will be not the resident was calm stated that he/she was "ok". The resident was calm stated that he/she was "ok". The resident stated he/she did not incident with the surveyor.  AM, the surveyor | F        | 510   |                                |                               |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   |   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |        |                            |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149  | B. WING             |   | ا ا    | C<br>1/25/2024             |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | 1 0    | 1/25/2024                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | Assistant (CNA #1) w fed himself/herself an independently. CNA moved from the because he/she was on the Wing. CN not sure what happer had no behaviors or i the Wing.  On 12/11/23 at 10:15 interviewed a Registe stated that she had b for approximately that Resident #1 was but had behaviors such letting staff his/ behaviors such as with staff and that the resident exhill a week. Sh aware that the reside altercations while on that Resident #1 had resident on the give specifics. RN # could be easily redire behaviors.  On 12/11/223 at 10:3 interviewed Resident felt "good". Resident the incident with Resi stated that they had re | tho stated that Resident #1 and could wash and dress #1 stated that Resident #1 Wing to the Wing not getting along with others IA #1 stated that she was ned and that Resident #1 ncident since the move to  AM, the surveyor ered Nurse (RN #1) who een employed in the facility  The RN #1 explained  The RN | F 6                 |   |        |                            |
|   | #2 further stated that<br>another unit and did r<br>resident added that w   | Resident #1 was moved to not see him/her much. The when he/she does see dent continued to want to   |                     |   |        |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                        |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |  |   | C<br><b>01/25/20</b> 2     | 24                     |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |   | 01/23/202                  | <u> </u>               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | ( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC   | LAN OF CORRECTION<br>IVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>ED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>FICIENCY) | COMP                       | X5)<br>PLETION<br>PATE |  |
| F 610   | apologize to him/her. there had been no aliprior to this incident a known or seen Reside with any other reside stated the facility han that he/she felt safe I stated that he/she was and there was no new was good and he/she incident with the cell.  The surveyor reviewe 6:04 PM which indicated precautions a watching television.  On 12/11/23 at 11:55 interviewed a License who documented a Property of the meant when she was an after the incident had occurred on 12/11/23 at 12:20 interviewed the License Administrator (LNHA investigative process Resident-to-Resident follow. The LNHA expan altercation with an residents were separ statements would be involved and staff staff. | Resident #2 also stated that tercations with Resident #1 and that he/she had never ent #1 have any altercations int in the facility. Resident #2 dled the altercation well and diving there. The resident is never physically injured ed for any first aid. The care is was doing well since the phone.  The date of the phone is was doing well since the phone.  AM, the surveyor ed Practical Nurse (LPN #1) is not at 18:04 in the surveyor what documented that Resident recautions. LPN #1 stated resident was on in minute ded that Resident #1 was ident and that no further is den in the surveyor sed Nursing Home is who explained the | F                   | 510  |   |                            |                        |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     | ONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |            |                            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |   |                               |            | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                        |                               | , <u> </u> | 20/2027                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) |                               |            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | documented on the reinterventions to prever assure resident safety the investigation for the Resident #1 and would obtain a the incident and would interviewed the Direct explained that if an in NJ EX Order. 264b1 assessed for injury. Statements would be involved and reason of She stated that stated obtained going back CNAs. She stated that include NJ EX Order. 2561 j. N. J. | es would be put in place and desidents' CPs to include ent further incident and to by. The surveyor requested the incident between ident #2 to include ventions to prevent further and the LNHA stated any information pertaining to deprovide to the surveyor.  AM, the surveyor tor of Nursing (DON) who cident occurred regarding buse, the residents would be each to their rooms, and she continued to explain that obtained from the residents why the incident happened. The she would also be a shift from the nurse and at documentation would at documentation would are regident's CP would be following the incident. She erventions would be corrected by the prevent further and the both Resident #1's and and there was no mention of | F                   | 310   |                               |            |                            |
|   | On 12/14/23 at 09:20   | AM, the surveyor  |                     |   |                               |            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING                                 |     |  | 1                             | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | 7   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>94 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                       |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | able to provide the full NJ EX Order. 264b1 only documentation the was the incident/accide.  On 12/14/23 at 09:25 interviewed LPN #2 was supervisor and the Doobtain statements from regarding any NJ EX She also stated that the conduct investigations new interventions to pure of the complete that the complete the incident would document the complete that the intervention of the complete the incident would document the complete the incident would document the complete that the intervention with the intervention of the complete the investigation with Residual accidents should be in LNHA. He stated that where the investigation confirmed or documentation region of the full beautiful to the complete the investigation with Residual accidents should be in LNHA. He stated that where the investigation of the complete the | who stated that she was not all investigation related to the altercation of the control of the c | F                                       | 610 |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '              | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--------------------|--|--|-----|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  |  |                    | _                                      |  |     | С                             |  |
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING            |  |  | 01/ | 25/2024                       |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                    | 7                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                                     |     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 610   | and confirmed that the updated to include no reoccurance. The LN the nurse assigned to the investigation, how were responsible to a was complete. He stinvestigation would in conclusion summary safety interventions of safety interventions of was prevent recurrent 3.) On the stated that it is stated that the stated that it is stated that the stated that it is stated that it is stated that the stated that it is stated the stated t | the presence of the surveyor, he residents CPs were not sew interventions to prevent that continued to explain that to the resident was to initiate exever the LNHA/Designee hassure that the investigation hated that a complete holde statements, and implementation of the CP. He stated that the investigation hated that a complete holde statements, and implementation of the CPs main purpose holders of further altercations. Strong Market and the continued of the continued of the stated that the continued of the stated of the stated of the stated of the stated of the continued of the conti | F                  | 610                                    |  |     |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                              | ATE SURVEY<br>MPLETED      |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING             |  |                              | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052    |                              | 7172372024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | included for had limited NJ EX (and A care, was NJ EX O towards others, and we related to related t | at's Care Plan, revised cus areas that the resident order. 264b1 DL (activities of daily living) reder. 264b1 was a high risk for service of the control of | F 6                 |  |                              |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING                                 |     |  |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | 1                                       | 7   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                     | 1 0111                        | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610   | witness statements fr #2, CNA #3, Nurse Ai There were no statem present during the inc  Review of the witness #2, dated I [CNA #2]: 5:15 on [his/her] bed. said [Resident #7] ne pm medications, so I [Resident #7]. RN #2 8:00 pm, so I grabbed and we went down th the door, we saw [Re and got the nurses."  Review of the witness #3, dated we went down th the door, we saw [Re and got the nurses."  Review of the witness #3, dated we went down th the door, we saw [Re and got the nurses."  Review of the witness #3, dated #4 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** | submitted by the DON were om the following staff: CNA de (NA), and Security. The second the following staff nurse cident.  Se statement written by CNA colleded, "On saw [Resident #7] about At around 7:30, [RN #2] ever called for [his/her] 6:00 said I was going to check on the following to the following the fo | F                                       | 610 |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|--|---|--|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |   | C 01/2/                    | 5/2024                     |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY,<br>794 N FORKLANDING RO<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 0 | OAD   | 1 01/23                    | 5/2024                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | (EACH CORF   | R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 610   | been on the floor. The are waiting for a doct minutes and called [V boss, to inform her of ambulance is called the waiting for a doct minutes and called [V boss, to inform her of ambulance is called the waiting floor waiting f | wiledge that resident has the nurses inform us that they or. So I waited another I/P of Clinical Services], my of the situation. Now the occause I asked [Resident I to go to hospital. Id get the resident off the  submitted to the NJDOH by rvices (VPCS), dated the incident, included a PCS.  statement included, "On order. 264b1 at approximately oved a call from [NA] at and Center, reporting that and on the floor in [his/her] bed. He reported that  Order. 264b1 is  statement included, "I asked as still on the floor and he on nurse did not move the on nurse was waiting to hear regarding sending [him/her] ormed the NA to stay with the ure [he/she] was the NA if the nurse had I signs and he replied not A to keep me posted and we | F                                       | 510  |   |                            |                            |  |
|   | "Approximately m   | inutes later, the NA called<br>informed me that he felt I  |   |  |   |                            |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _                               |  |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | •                             | 01/23/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 610   | should come to the fawas still lying on the called and he informabut that nobody still room. He again stream and that [harmon the resident. I already on my way a had not already beer Further review of the arrived at the facility the resident's room. this time laying on [harmon the the terms of the stretcher and training the stretcher and training the hospital."  Further review of staprimary nurse [RN #3] Reference in sleeping and that he his next check aroun noticed the resident of PRN [as needed] The surveyor attemp voicemail for the CN. The surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the surveyor did not the called the resident of the called the surveyor did not the called the resident of the called t | acility and that the resident floor. I asked if 911 was ed me that he was not sure, nad come to the resident's ssed that the resident did not nis/her] NJ EX Order. 264b1 informed the NA that I was nd for 911 to be called if it n."  statement included, "I around 8:30 pm and went to Resident was observed at is/her] with with with services] were also at the Resident was | F 6                                     |  |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′               | PLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X                                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |  |                                   | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>        |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | •  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |                                   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1<br>DEFICIENCE  | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 610   | During a phone inter 12/13/23 at 10:38 A Resident #7 Characteristic Resident's room, assessive the resident the physicial completed an incident statement.  During a phone inter 12/13/23 at 11:30 A day Resident #7 from the NA who was on the floor and that situation, but the nurresident's room. The when she arrived at in the resident's room down to the room to after the resident was stretcher and transposition to the room to after the resident was still had not come down to the room to after the resident was stretcher and transposition had not come down to the room to after the resident was stretcher and transposition had not come down to the room to after the resident and wrote a nursing electronic medical resident after the little Review of RN #2's I R | rview with the surveyor on M, RN #2 stated that the day IA #2 found the resident on otified him of the incident. ed that he went down to the sessed the resident, called | F 6                 | 10   |                                   |                               |  |

| , ,                      |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ` ′               | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|                          |   | 315149   | B. WING             |  |          | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>        |  |  |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 |          | 01/25/2024                    |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEI  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 610                    | in a supervisory rol<br>Further review of the<br>revealed RN #1 reference it was witnessed by<br>DON.  During an interview<br>at 10:43 AM, RN/M   | to fulfill duties required of him e during the 3-11 shift." ne Disciplinary Action Record used to sign the form and that r RN/MDSC and signed by the r with the surveyor on 12/14/23 DSC stated that it was alleged  | F 6                 | 10   |          |                               |  |  |
|                          | Resident #7's a RN/MDSC further s resident incident, w  | respond immediately to nd was therefore terminated. stated that when there is a rritten statements should be staff assigned to the resident acident.   |                     |  |          |                               |  |  |
|                          | 12/14/23 at 1:15 Pt during Resident #7 Resident #7 Resident. She furth the resident and cathe resident's there was a lot of c she went to the res as much as possible completed a witness | erview with the surveyor on M, LPN #3, who assisted is , stated that the day e was not assigned to the er stated that RN #2 assessed lled 911 while she obtained . The LPN added that commotion at that time, and ident's room to try to help out e. When asked if the LPN is statement for the incident, anot instructed to provide a |                     |  |          |                               |  |  |
|                          | at 3:38 PM, the DO should assigned to the resident to rule physician, and initial includes obtaining assigned to the resident to the resident.  | with the surveyor on 12/13/23 on stated that when a resident be reported to the nurse ident, the nurse should assess out injuries, notify the ate the incident report which witness statements from staff ident or who assisted in the further stated that the day   |                     |  |          |                               |  |  |

PRINTED: 03/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

|                          | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |          |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _                     |   |          | C<br>/ <b>25/2024</b>      |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | <u> </u> | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY) | ) BE     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 610                    | investigation because notify her of the incide the VPCS, who is the supervisor, was notificated therefore conducted to the stated that she rainvestigation, along with the resident's hallway the resident's care. We statements related to stated RN #2 and the written statements, but order for the investigated complete. When ask termination, the DON terminated for multiple the DON of resident in Review of the facility's Freedom from Abuse policy and procedure, response to allegation exploitation, or mistres have evidence that all thoroughly investigated. | was not involved in the the facility staff did not ent. The DON added that DON's immediate ed of the incident and he investigation. The DON eviewed the completed ith the camera footage from which ruled out any delay in When asked about the nurse the incident, the DON LPN #3 did not provide ut that they should have in ation to be considered ed about RN #2's stated that RN #2 was e instances of not notifying incidents.  Is Residents Rights to In Neglect, and Exploitation undated, included, "In ins of abuse, neglect, atment, the facility shall: I alleged violations are ed." The policy also indicated resident to resident as a | F 6                           | 10  |          |                            |
| F 657<br>SS=L            | NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(   | (i)-(iii)<br>ensive Care Plans  | F 6                           | 57  |          | 2/27/24                    |
|                          | be-  | orehensive care plan must days after completion of  |                               |   |          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  | 315149  | B. WING            |   |   |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | <u> </u>  | 1                  | S                                       | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 017.                        | 20/2024                    |
| OTEDLING MANOR   |   |                    | 7                                       | 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD   |                               |                            |
| STERLING MANOR   |   |                    | N                                       | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |                               |                            |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM |   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nursine resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent praction the resident and their resident must medical record if the and their resident repnot practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determ or as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and reviteam after each assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ 1618  Based on interviews, review of other pertining a company of the pertining a company of | ssessment.  terdisciplinary team, that nited to ysician.  e with responsibility for the  d and nutrition services staff. cticable, the participation of resident's representative(s).  be included in a resident's participation of the resident oresentative is determined to development of the  e staff or professionals in sined by the resident's needs the resident.  Tised by the interdisciplinary resement, including both the quarterly review  This not met as evidenced  818, 168784, and 168987.  medical records review, and the facility documentation on the facility failed and implement care plan or a resident who had for a resident who | F                  | 657                                     | F 657 Immediate action  1. Resident #3 had their care plan updated on 1 Prevention intervention which include: 1 Prevention intervention which include: 1 Prevention intervention include: 1 Prevention intervention which include: 1 Prevention intervention which include: 1 Prevention intervention with Resident and be very clear. On discussed with resident any instances may lead to NJ EX Order. 264b1, 1 Prevention in NJ EX Order. 264b1 Prevention intervention in NJ EX Order. 264b1 Prevention intervention in NJ EX Order. 264b1 Prevention intervention in NJ EX Order. 264b1 Prevention in NJ EX | that<br>on                    |                            |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '               | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                                   |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   | 01/:  | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | <u> </u>            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 017   | LUIZUZA                    |
|                          |  |  |                     | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |   |                            |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |  |                     | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)  | BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657                    | situation. The facility CP or implement interesident's NJ EX Order. 264 update, revise, and infor residents involved abuse incidents. The residents' CP or implement further NJ EX incidents., and c.) foll "Comprehensive Carpractice was identified (Resident #1, Reside reviewed for CP.  The failure to follow the for Comprehensive CR Resident #2, and Resresidents at risk for and NJ EX Order. 26401 at 6:15 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order. 26401 at 6:15 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order. 26401 at 6:15 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order. 26401 at 6:15 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order. 26401 at 6:15 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order. 26401 at 3:16 Ftemplate. The IJ beg thru NJ EX Order | did not update the resident's rventions to manage the after Resident #3's incidents., b.) inci | F6                  | NJ EX Order. 264b1 consults as needed.  2. Resident #2 had their care plan updated on abuse related to to include potential abuse related to to other reside on 2/12/24 on the difference between coprecautions and minute checks.  5. The LNHA notated in the 2567 is longer employed at the facility effective lidentification of Others All residents residing in the facility had the potential to be affected by the defipractice.  Systemic changes  1. Changes in resident circumstance condition, or accident and incidents we reviewed in clinical meeting for timely plan updating. When necessary, care plans will be updated in clinical meeting 2. Clinical staff received education we started on 2/4/24 and will be completed 2/27/24 regarding timely updating of oplans to address resident change in circumstance, condition or accident an incidents.  3. All accidents incidents, unusual occurrences, injuries of unknown orig will be documented on the 24-hour rethe 24-hour report will be reviewed b IDT at the daily clinical meeting to enscompliance with facility policy.  4. The accident/incident and unusual occurrence policy was revised. | e for ints on intact into e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                            |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING _           |  |   | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  | •   | 01720/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)   | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657  | Removal Plan, which on the care must described in the comprehensive calimeter of the faciliticare Plan" revealed section that "3. The idevelop a comprehensive that include timetables to meet a and mental and psycidentified in the comprehensive to a timplemental and psycidentified in the comprehensive that include timetables to meet a and mental and psycidentified in the comprehensive to a timplemental and psycidentified in the comprehensive that include timetables to meet a and mental and psycidentified in the comprehensive to attain highest practicable psychosocial well-be problems, and highly | illity implemented the in included the following: ent #3's CP was updated to that addressed the history of while in the facility. ent #1's CP was updated to you while in the facility. ent #1's CP was updated to you will be for in the facility and the facility. Ent #2's CP was updated to you will be for in the facility and the facility's research and you will be for in the facility's re Plan" policy and the timely terventions for risk mitigation in resident condition, accident in the facility is the facility is the facility is undated "Comprehensive under the "Procedure" interdisciplinary team must insive care plan for each is measurable objectives and resident's medical, nursing, chological needs that are prehensive assessment. 4. Fibe: -the services that are to in or maintain the resident's | F6                  | 5. Education by the DON/o started on 2/4/24 and will be 2/27/24 by DON/designee. 6. The Accident and Incide Occurrence Tracker was impa a daily audit tool to check timinterventions of safety, risk in strategies and care plan inteis brought daily to morning comeeting. 7. Education to the Interdist and clinical line staff was sta 2/4/24by DON/designee and the incident report process.  Quality assurance monitoring 1. Care plans are reviewed clinical meeting by DON/designee and the incident report process.  Quality assurance monitoring 1. Care plans are reviewed clinical meeting by DON/designee will audit plans related to change in circumstatin condition and/or accident/incidents. 3. Tracking tool for tracking will be completed by DON/designee will audit plans related to change in circumstatin condition and/or accident/incidents. 3. Tracking tool for tracking will be completed weekly and regulated tool for tracking will be completed weekly and regulated and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident all alleged and actual in ensure proper handling in accident and further recommendations. | ent, Unusual plemented as nely nitigation rventions and linical sciplinary team rted on focused on focused on gradients, a weekly care roumstances, a weekly care roumstances, designee will ported to months for ndations. The designee will noidents to ecordance al regulations. The corrected will be reported to hly x 6 |                            |

|               | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |          |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                    |
|---------------|---|--|--|----------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------|
|               |   | 315149   | B. WING                                |          |  |                               | C                  |
| NAME OF P     | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 0.01.10  |  | _        | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | <u> </u>                      | 25/2024            |
|               | 10115211 011 001 1 21211  |  |  |          | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD   |                               |                    |
| STERLING      | MANOR   |  |  |          | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |                               |                    |
| (X4) ID       | SUMMARY ST  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  | ID                                     | <u> </u> | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  |                               | (X5)               |
| PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | PREFI<br>TAG                           |          | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657         | resident profile on the  1.) According to the A Resident #3 was read with diagnoses to NJ EX Order. 2  Review of Resident # (OSR), for active orde a physician order (PC) | flect the resident's and likes taken from the care plan."  Idmission Record (AR), dimitted to the facility in that included but not limited 64b1  3's Order Summary Reporters as of the same and the sam | F                                      | 657      |  |                               |                    |
|               | needed for NJ EX Order needed for NJ EX Order minutes as need Review of Resident # revealed a   | every hours as  264b1. May repeat every ded.  3's "Progress Notes" (PN) Nurses Note" (NN) ensed Practical Nurse  |  |          |  |                               |                    |
|               | Resident #3 was adm<br>with good effect. The<br>recover, became<br>and did not wish to di<br>Review of the PN rev<br>Resident #3 was brou<br>the Certified Nurse As       | when communicating. Ininistered president "appeared to a current to a  |  |          |  |                               |                    |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|---|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING_                                |   |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                | I                             | 01/23/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE                      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657   | Review of the PN review | was administered  JEX Order. 264b1  911 was called and the red to hospital for  wealed a NN that in bed with their  1b1. The resident was no nurse proceeded to do ffective results. The nurse of into into into into into into into into | F 6                                     |   |                               |                            |
|   | side effects, initiated -Discuss behavioral Resident #3 and be -Discuss with Reside  | ons as ordered and monitor  |   |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING            |   |  |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                    | 794                                     | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 N FORKLANDING ROAD APLE SHADE, NJ 08052  | <u> </u>                      | 20/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657   | -Administer review of the updates to Resident and 19:25 AM, the Licent and 19:25 AM, the Miniterventions to prevent and 19:25 AM, the Miniterventions were appointed in the investigations and interventions were appointed and incidents of the incidents and for the incidents and | of medications in shol, initiated on methods initiated initiated on the methods initiated initiated initiated on the medical initiated on the medi | F                  | 657                                     |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                        |  |
|---|--|---|-----------------------|---|----------------------------|------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _             |   |                            | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b> |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ZIP CODE                   | 01/23/2024             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG   | ( (EACH CORRECTIVE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED                                      |                            |                        |  |
| F 657   | CP should have beer resident's picture of what was go The DON further statt thin" and that she she resident's CP.  2.) According to the Full Was a the diagnoses which NJ EX Order. 2640 quarterly Minimum Dassessment tool utilized dated 1 and Interview for Mental Salso indicated that the and required supervisiving (ADL's).  According to the FS, admitted to the facilit included but not limited to the supervision with ADL.  The surveyor reviews Event (FRE) dated that on well and stole a well and supervision and stole a well as the surveyor and stole as the surveyor and surveyor as the surveyor and stole as the surveyor as the surveyo | stated that Resident #3's in updated to address the incidents in order to paint a loing on with the resident. It is death of the state | F6                    | 557   |                            |                        |  |

| AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER |   |  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | (.   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|------------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING                |  |                               | С                          |
| NAME OF P                                    | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 315149   | B. WING                | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | DDE                           | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC            | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIAT | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657  | that Resident #1 Wexamile to take a the residents were see (none noted), and cal indicated that neither hospital.  The surveyor reviewed progress note (PN) discontinuity of Resident that the seed of Resident that there was he/she only went to the resident was put on and others. The PPN Resident #1 was non- | aced on monitoring.  In the facility Incident Report to 109:00 AM, which indicated order 2640 into Resident #2's according to the IR, parated, evaluated for injury led the police. The IR also resident needed to go to the order 2640 at 09:31 AM, the nurse was notified by Resident #1 reached down #2's and took a condicated that the residents that the residents was notified to on on the resident. The note intervention was called; was unable to assist did not have a condicated that the less of the | F                      | 657  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|---|--|-----------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING _             |  |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ı  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | <b> </b>                      | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 657  | The surveyor review at 08:44 A Resident #2 reporte #1 had went into his There we that the resident was abuse preventions in implemented on the On 12/11/23 at 10:0 interviewed Resider room in the wheelch surveyor did not obsidehaviors at this time and cooperative and The surveyor attempregarding the incide however the resident to discuss the incide however the resident of discuss the incide however the resident of the west of the was on the Wing. On 12/11/23 at 10:1 interviewed Resider Assistant (CNA #1) fed himself/herself a independently. CN/moved from the because he/she was on the Wing. On 12/11/23 at 10:1 interviewed a Registive Wing. | the also indicated that any organ recessary at this time.  The Resident #2's PN dated M which indicated that the dot to the nurse that Resident her also further documentation are evaluated or that any further interventions were resident's Care Plan (CP).  To AM, the surveyor at #1 who was sitting in his/her are not the resident was calm at stated that he/she was "ok". The resident was calm at stated that he/she was "ok". The resident was calm at stated the/she did not want that occurred on the return with the surveyor.  To AM, the surveyor at #1's Certified Nursing who stated that Resident #1 and could wash and dress A #1 stated that Resident #1 wing to the wash and that Resident #1 wing to the wash and that Resident #1 incident since the move to | Fe                    | 357  |                               |                            |  |
|  |   | been employed in the facility<br>ne year. The RN #1 explained  |                       |  |                               |                            |  |

|   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED    |      |                            |
|---|---|--|---|---|--|----------------------------------|------|----------------------------|
| STERLING MANOR  STERLING MANOR  SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 657  Continued From page 44 that Resident #1 was calm, pleasant most times but had behaviors such as but had behaviors such as but had behaviors such as latercations while on the wing. She stated that the resident exhibited these behaviors aware that the resident had any physical altercations while on the wing. She stated that Resident #1 had an incident with another resident on the wing behaviors.  On 12/11/23 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #2 agreed to speak about the  |   |  | 315149  | B. WING _                               |  |                                  |      |                            |
| F 657  Continued From page 44 that Resident #1 was calm, pleasant most times but had behaviors such as but had behaviors such as sufficient exhibited these behaviors such as a week. She stated that the resident exhibited that had an incident with another resident must be resident #1 had an incident with another resident on the wing but was not able to give specifics. RN #1 added that the resident exhibiting behaviors.  On 12/11/23 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #2 agreed to speak about the  |   |  |   |   | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD                     | CODE                             | 0111 | 20/2024                    |
| that Resident #1 was calm, pleasant most times but had behaviors such as UEX Order 29401, not  NUEX Order. 26401 his/her room, and episodic behaviors such as NUEX Order. 264b1  with staff and other residents. She stated that the resident exhibited these behaviors is a week. She stated that she was not aware that the resident had any physical altercations while on the Wing. She stated that Resident #1 had an incident with another resident on the Wing but was not able to give specifics. RN #1 added that the resident could be easily redirected when exhibiting behaviors.  On 12/11/23 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor interviewed Resident #2 who stated that she felt "good". Resident #2 agreed to speak about the   | PRÉFIX  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  | PREFI                                   | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIAT |      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| that they had no further interactions with Resident #1 and felt safe in the facility. Resident #2 further stated that Resident #1 was moved to another unit and did not see him/her much. The resident added that when she/he does see Resident #1, the resident continued to want to apologize to him/her. Resident #2 also stated that there had been no altercations with Resident #1 prior to this incident and that he/she never known or seen Resident #1 have any altercations with any other resident in the facility. Resident #2 stated the facility handled the altercation well and that he/she felt safe living there. The resident stated that he/she was never physically injured and there was no need for any first aid. The care was good, and he/she was doing well since the incident with the cell phone.  The surveyor reviewed a PN dated  6:04 PM which indicated that Resident #1 was on | F 657   | that Resident #1 was but had behaviors such as with staff and that the resident exhibiting so a week. Shaware that the resident #1 had resident on the give specifics. RN # could be easily redire behaviors.  On 12/11/23 at 10:30 interviewed Resident "good". Resident #2 incident with Resident #2 incident with Resident that they had no furth #1 and felt safe in the stated that Resident unit and did not see hadded that when she the resident continue him/her. Resident #2 been no altercations incident and that he/s Resident #1 have any resident in the facility facility handled the all he/she felt safe living that he/she was never there was no need fo good, and he/she wa incident with the cell. | calm, pleasant most times ch as VEX order 264b1, not her room, and episodic JEX Order. 264b1 do ther residents. She stated bited these behaviors in estated that she was not an thad any physical the Wing. She stated an incident with another Wing but was not able to the added that the resident exted when exhibiting.  AM, the surveyor #2 who stated that she felt agreed to speak about the at #1. The resident stated her interactions with Resident the facility. Resident #2 further with was moved to another him/her much. The resident he does see Resident #1, do want to apologize to also stated that there had with Resident #1 prior to this she never known or seen any altercations with any other. Resident #2 stated the tercation well and that there. The resident stated for physically injured and arrany first aid. The care was so doing well since the phone. | F                                       | 657  |                                  |      |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | I  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG | (X3   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|---|--|-----------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING               |   |                            | С                          |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 313149   | B. WING               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | <b> </b>                   | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 657   | watching television.  On 12/11/23 at 11:55 interviewed a License who documented a the (06:04 PM). LPN classes meant when she #1 was on that it meant that the She also adarrested after the incincident had occurred On 12/11/23 at 12:20 interviewed the Licer Administrator (LNHA investigative process NJ EX Order. 264b1 follow. The LNHA exan altercation with arresidents were separ statements would be involved and staff statements would be involved and staff statements and interventions to preveasure resident safet the investigation for the Resident #1 and Resistatements and intervence on that he would obtain the incident and would interviewed the Directions of the process intervence on that he would obtain the incident and would interviewed the Directions. | AM, the surveyor ed Practical Nurse (LPN #1) he PN on at 18:04 urified with the surveyor what documented that Resident brecautions". LPN #1 stated resident was on ded that Resident #1 was ident and that no further d.  PM, the surveyor hsed Nursing Home ) who explained the breated, rooms were changed, acquired by residents attements going back 24 d that during the investigative breated would be put in place and desidents CPs to include ent further incident and to bry. The surveyor requested the incident between sident #2 to include wentions to prevent further and the LNHA stated any information pertaining to ld provide to the surveyor. | F 6                   | 557   |                            |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED          |                            |  |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|--|--|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _             |  | 0.                                     | C<br>1/25/2024             |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |  | 1120/2024                  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE              | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>TO THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 657  | be separated, escort assessed for injury. Statements would be involved and reason. She stated that state going back 1 shift for stated that documen required. She also as family would be notif the resident's CP wo following the incident interventions would be prevent further reoccurrence. The surveyor review Resident #2's CPs at the incident, and no implemented regardifurther reoccurrence. On 12/14/23 at 09:20 interviewed the DON able to provide the fundable to provide the fundable to provide was the incident of the control of | abuse, the residents would ed back to their rooms, and She continued to explain that to obtained from the residents why the incident happened. It would also be obtained on the nurse and CNAs. She tation would include if dided that physician and ited. She then confirmed that uld be updated immediately it. She stated that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented on the CP to currence.  The dotted that safety be implemented to the interventions were interventions to prevent interventions to prevent intervention of the currence | F                     | 657  |  |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    |       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |      |                            |
|--|---|--|--------------------|-------|---|------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING _          |       |   |      | C<br>/ <b>25/2024</b>      |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                    | 794 N | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N FORKLANDING ROAD PLE SHADE, NJ 08052                                       |      | 20/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | ) BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 657  | (RN/MDSC) who state NJ EX Order. 264b1 nurse assigned to the to complete the incide would document the medical record. She DON was responsible to assure that the initial and implemented or On 12/14/23 at 12:4 interviewed the LNH not provide the investal tercation with Resident accidents should be LNHA. He stated that where the investigat LNHA at the time the LNHA also confirme or documentation reresidents' CP. He are Resident #2s CP, in and confirmed that the updated to include in reoccurance. The LI the nurse assigned the investigation, howere responsible to was complete. He sinvestigation summary safety interventions safety interventions | 2 AM, the surveyor S Coordinator/Floor nurse ated that when there was a altercation in the facility, the se residents was responsible dent accident report and occurrence in the residents' econtinued to explain that the se for the investigations and terventions were appropriate at the resident's CPs.  6 PM, the surveyor A who stated that he could stigation regarding the dent #1 and Resident #2 on that all incidents and immediately reported to the at he could not speak to ion was, as he was not the encident occurred. The did that there was no mention garding the incident in either also reviewed Resident #1 and the presence of the surveyor, the residents CPs were not new interventions to prevent NHA continued to explain that to the resident was to initiate wever the LNHA/Designee assure that the investigation stated that a complete | F                  | 657   |   |      |                            |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '  | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315149  | B. WING  |  | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |  | ,                             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)  | D BE COMPLETION               |  |
| F 657                    | Continued From pag  | e 48  | F 65   | 7  |                               |  |
| F 689<br>SS=L            | NJAC 8:39-11.1<br>Free of Accident Haz<br>CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1   | zards/Supervision/Devices<br>)(2)   | F 689  |  | 2/27/24                       |  |
|                          |   |   |  |  |                               |  |
|                          | supervision and assi accidents.   | esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent   |  |  |                               |  |
|                          | by:   | T is not met as evidenced<br>818; 168784; 168987;<br>d 170605   |  | F 689 Immediate Action 1. The resident NJ EX Order. 264bl p  | ·                             |  |
|                          | records review, and facility documentation was determined that consistently monitor for safety to prevent while at the facility. history of NJ EX Order. 260 symptoms liquid milligration milligration milligration milligration milligration monitoring or implementation of the resident's NJ EX Order. 264bit in The facility did not tarmonitoring or implementation of the resident's NJ EX Order. 264bit in The facility did not tarmonitoring or implementation of the resident's NJ EX Order. 264bit in The facility did not tarmonitoring or implementation of the resident's NJ EX Order. 264bit in The facility did not tarmonitoring or implementation. | Resident #3, with a known rder. 264b1, who on 4b1 exhibited required am (NEX Order. 264b1) am (NEX Order. 264b1) am exhibited required an illiliter (ml) cation is used to treat an emergency situation. ske steps to increase ment interventions to manage order. 264b1 after Resident |  | 2. Staff and resident education wer initiated on the NJEX Order. 264b1 poli 1/20/24 by the DON/designee and with completed by 2/27/24.  3. Resident #3 was reassessed for of NJEX Order. 264b1 in the facility on 2/1 Changes to care plan include: assessment completed assessment completed assessment completed staff to be observant for changes in mental status or s/s of NJEX Order. 264b1 do not leave along.  Remain with resident until no longer risk for NJEX Order. 264b1  4. Resident #3 Interventions on car plan were updated on NJEX Order. 264b1 | re ficy on fill be risk 5/24. |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                 | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|--|--|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   | C<br>01/25/2024  |  |
| NAME OF D                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.00   | <del></del>         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 01/25/2024   |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     |   |  |  |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |  |                     | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |  |  |
| •                        |  |  |                     | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)                 | BE COMPLETION  |  |
| F 689                    | Continued From page NJ EX Order. 264b1 Pol safety by not consiste supervising residents , in order to pre facility. The deficient of 9 residents (Reside Resident #24, Reside reviewed for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  The placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord  This placed Resident Resident #26, as well for NJ EX Ord | icy," and c.) ensure resident ently monitoring and/or, with known history of event ently from entering the practice was identified for 5 ent #3, Resident #23, ent #25, and Resident #26) ent #25, and Resident #26) ent #3, #24 #25 and as all other residents at risk entered in the Licensed Nursing LNHA) and the Assistant entry and were provided the IJ entered in an exceptable Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal during the Removal entry and verified that the Removal entry and verified entry and verified that the Removal entry and verified entry | F 6                 | DEFICIENCY)   | for H on the state of the state |  |
|                          | facility "NJ EX Order<br>-On the faci<br>security service to see   |  |                     | 24-hour coverage on 12/27/23. 15. The security policy was updated reflect that security keeps a log of all occurrences. |  |  |
|                          | searching any visitors   | b' person and/or belongings<br>for a visit with residents,   |                     | 16. Resident #24 was reassessed for of NJ EX Order. 264bl in the facility on 2/1  |  |  |

PRINTED: 03/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

| CENTER                   | S FOR MEDICARE &   | MEDICAID SERVICES  |                   |  |  | OMR NC                    | <u>). 0938-0391</u>           |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------|--|--|---------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | I ' '             | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |                           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|                          |  | 245440   | B. WING           |  |  | 1                         | 0                             |  |
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING           |  |  | 01/                       | 25/2024                       |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                   |  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                           |                               |  |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |  |                   |  | 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |                           |                               |  |
|                          | -  |  |                   | N                                      | IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |                           |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |                           | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689                    | Continued From page daily rounds throughd shift to ensure resided packages for any resident packages for any replaced by maintenacheck residents' roomensure that they are replaced by maintenacheck residents' roomensure replaced by maintenacheck replaced by maintenacheck residents' roomensure r | put facility three times per not safety and checking any dent entering the facility to no of any NJ EX Order. 264b1  dents' room were checked or not safety. Maintenance will weekly to not being tampered with. The same made to the facility's in the elimination of JEX Order. 264b1 that may also outside weekly to not being tampered with. The same made to the facility's in the elimination of JEX Order. 264b1 that may also outside weekly to not being tampered with. The same made to the facility's in the elimination of JEX Order. 264b1 that may also outside weekly to not being tampered with. The same made is safety of the same made is safety. The safety was educated on the weekly not facility in the same made is the safety. The safety was educated on the same made is the safety. The safety was educated on JEX Order. 264b1 the same made is policies. The safety was placed on JEX Order. 264b1 the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the same made is policies. The safety was educated to the sa |                   | 689                                    |  | eted e I to risk use d ng |                               |  |
|                          | checked for NJ EX Orde   | r. 264b1 . No NJ EX Order. 264b1 was   |                   |  | DON/designee will review and tra- daily- Accident and Incident events via  |                           |                               |  |

-On

, Resident #3's had the personal

Incident/accident/unusual occurrence

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                   |                            |
|---|--|--|---|-----|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |     |   |                   | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | 79  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>94 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                                |                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | Continued From page belongings and their was found -All residents with a hor who have supervise given during visit) will person will also be chack into facility after -Any resident returnir will be subject to the within the security du This deficient practice following:  Review of the facility'  NJ EX Order. 264b1 Po Manor Nursing Center and has policies in plus well-being of all residents policy prohibits being in NJ EX Order. 264b1, or relative suspected of being suspected of suspected of being suspe | person searched. No as a result of the search. history with substance abuse in the facility will have d visits, new belongings (if be checked, and their hecked upon resident going visit. In grom OOP [out on pass] history screening listed ties.  It was evidenced by the  sundated "Resident licy" indicated that "Sterling for is a province of environment hace to ensure the safety and hents. The facility's presidents from using or her. 264b1 and/or hote to be in possession of hered of the control of t |   | 589 |   | vill<br>he<br>ent |                            |
|   | on pass independent test. If a refuses to be tested, that one or more of thoccur. 4. Room searcresident. 5. Supervise Deliveries may be op presence of the resid staff supervision. 8. E   | 2. Restricted from going out ly, or at all. 3. Take a resident who is suspected, the resident will be advised be below ramifications will she in the presence of the led or restricted visitations. 6. lened by facility staff in the lent. 7. Placed on increased Discharged from the facility.   |   |     |   |                   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |          |                            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|----------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |   |          | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                |          | 0 1723/2024                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | that may occur with the medication and offer. The resident will be a attending physician of for a 24-hour period discontinued."  1. According to the A Resident #3 was admitted with diagnoses to NJ EX Order. 2  Review of the Quarte (MDS), an assessme management of care that Resident #3 had Status (BIMS) score resident had NJ EX MDS also indicated I supervision to limited Daily Living (ADLs).  Review of Resident #3 Summary Report (Order), revealed the supervision order, Resident #3 NJ EX 2. A physician order, Resident #3 NJ EX 2. A physician order, Revery were needed. 3. A physician order, and the supervision order, and the supervision order, Resident #3 NJ EX 2. A physician order, and the supervision order, and the | , as well as the interactions the residents other NA/AA support services. assessed by te nurse the will called to hold all and or have all services. Admission Record (AR), mitted to the facility in that included but not limited 264b1  erly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the end and an | F 6                 | 89  |          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | l l  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | (×  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED     |                            |  |
|---|--|--|------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _              |   |                                   | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |  |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                        | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | CODE                              | 01723/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG    | PROVIDER'S PLAN O  (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN         | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 689   | Review of Resident #   | and to administer ne time a day for NEXOTOR 20401  3's Progress Notes (PN),  | F6                     | 689   |                                   |                            |  |
|   | (NN), written by the L<br>(LPN), that at around<br>NJ EX Order. 264  | resident was NJ EX Order. 284b1  |                        |   |                                   |                            |  |
|   | what happened and was repeatedly asked with no effect. Resident #3 was administered at 4:43 PM with good effect. The resident "appeared to NJ EX Order. 264b1 and did not wish to discuss the matter further." |  |                        |   |                                   |                            |  |
|   | #3 was noted to have and was given good response. "[Res NJ EX Order. 264b1" and Plan" section reversity patient regarding  | under the "Assessment ealed that the NP "spoke UEX Order 264bt use.  t aware of what [he/she]  |                        |   |                                   |                            |  |
|   | Director of Nursing (E<br>of at 1:02 Pl<br>[physician] reviewed<br>time, resident will con   | nt's "Lab Note," written by the OON), with the effective date M, revealed that the "MD with no new orders at this tinue to be supported by the ctor as needed and as |                        |   |                                   |                            |  |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING |   | (X3  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |          |                            |
|---|---|--|----------------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING                    |  |          | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 0.0.10   |                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 | ı        | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | Review of Resident # at 5:09 PM NN, writte #3 was received from the resident was broom the resident was asson the resident was asson the resident was add the resident was accidental was accidental was accidental was accidental was accidental was accident # Panel, was also become of the resident returned hospital on was accidental was | 3's PN, revealed a provide the second set of the LPN, that Resident another resident's room certified Nurse Aide (CNA). The sessed and noted as being sessed and noted sessed and noted sessed and sessed and noted s | F6                         | 89   |          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG | (X  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|--|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING               |   |                               | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          | E                             | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 689   | lying on their NJ EX The results. The nurse a 8:25 AM with ineffect of mg was was effective after Resident #3 was a substantial was a substantial with the resident beg The resident beg The resident for further tree informed, and Resident returned hospital on and The resident returned hospital on and The resident returned hospital on and The reversion of Resident #3 was really be a substantial was after the NJ EN Joverdose incidents.  Review of Resident #3 was really EX Order 264b1 in the revealed any docume implemented to previous after the NJ EN Joverdose incidents.  Review of Resident #3 revised on the revised on the revised on the revised on the revised of NJ EX Order 266 NJ EX ORDER 267 NJ | dministered diversely mg at tive results. A second dose administered at 8:28 AM and minutes. At 8:31 AM, order 2000 to staff and at 8:56 an to experience dent's physician was ent #3 was transferred to the eatment.  Sident #3's PN revealed that to the facility from the with a diagnosis of with a diagnosis of ""  #3's "hospital "After aled that the reason for the facility from the with a diagnosis of ""  #3's PN from to documentation that seessed for the risk for facility. The PN also did not entation of interventions ent Resident #3 "EX Order. 264b1"  #3's CP revealed a "Focus," that Resident #3 had "a 264b1 and has potential for | F                     | 589   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED         |                            |
|---|--|--|---|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |                                       | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 0 1723/2024                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE                              | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | following intervention -Administer medication side effects, initiated -Discuss behavioral I Resident #3 and be of -Discuss with Reside lead to NJ EX Order. 26 -Education on effects combination with -Explore alternative r on NJ EX Order. 26 -Notify 75 -N | ons," section, revealed the s: ons as ordered and monitor on with and expectations with very clear, initiated on on the section of medications in initiated on onethods with order 264bl, initiated on the section of medications in initiated on onethods with order 264bl, initiated on the section of medications in initiated on onethods with order 264bl, initiated on the section of medications in initiated on the section of medications in initiated on onethods with order 264bl, initiated on the section of medication orders, with the surveyor on 12/11/23 stated that she could not | F 6                                     | 89   |                                       |                            |

PRINTED: 03/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| CENTER   | 3 FOR WEDICARE &  | VIEDICAID SERVICES   |  |     |  | OIVID INC                     | <u>, 0930-039 i</u>        |
|--|---|--|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ` ′  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING                                |     |  |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |  | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                            |
| STERLING   | 2 MANOR   |  |  | 7   | 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |                               |                            |
| STERLING   | JIVIANOR  |  |  | N   | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689  | Continued From page   |  | F                                      | 689 |  |                               |                            |
|  | incidents. The survey investigated the incidents asked the resident and that the resident about the persons sure also would not allow the belongings or room. The tresident but there is a stated that the resident but there is a stated that the resident resident resident refuses, the resident's belonging force them to take a she would investigate anything because the relationship with the sthat "they" say there is building, but that her "dead ends." The DO residents that indicate them when admitted at they were able to obtain the one discloses they all know the "clie we all try to be observabout interventions in who seeded, at the discovered the resident would have resident would have the survey of the resident would have the survey of | yor asked how the facility ents. The DON stated that the where they got the would not tell them anything pplying them. Resident #3 them to search their The DON added that they ons that are safe for the delicate line. The DON the have rights, and they se. The DON continued that, they could not go through they could not they co |  |     |  |                               |                            |

Review of the undated "Investigation/Conclusion"

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |
|---|--|--|---|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |                                | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | DE                             | 01/23/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY          | ON SHOULD BE<br>LE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | Resident #3 presented with significant positive effect. Resident participation in the facility. Resident were brought in on the community at the time denied search of room having NJ EX Order. NJ EX Order. 264b Resident was constant in the facility of the undate sheet, provided by the Resident #3 presented within the facility, der person or room. Resident within the facility, der person or room and belongings.  Review of the undate sheet, provided by the Resident #3 presented from baseline, NJ E. | de DON, indicated that ad with disorientation, cant deviation from baseline was administered with lent #3 was questioned ve factors and any der 26451 since admitted to #3 verbalized that the eriperson from the eriperson fr | F                                       | 589  |                                |                            |

|                          | DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | · '                 |  |         | COMPLETED                  |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|---------|----------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315149  | B. WING             |  |         | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   | l       | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 689                    | search of his/her root belongings. The physical and medical Resident encourage help is wanted at an was completed the ofacility."  During an interview at 12:30 PM, Resider recall anything that INJEX Order. 264b1,  During an interview at 4:09 PM, the MDS that Resident #3 had the state of the state of the consistency | with the surveyor on 12/27/23 stant Director #3 sended that they did not initiate for Resident #3 because that forever.  with the surveyor on 12/27/23 stant Director of Nursing dent #3's interventions to the was that he/she was sent out raluation. The ADON further or changes documented in the | F 6                 | 89   |         |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING _           |  |                            | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 |                            | 0 1120/2024                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689   | Resident Rights Po they would meet with paperwork, and have Acknowledgment Fernance and they would reviewed from the facility.  2.) On surveyor then reviewed Resident indicated that the refacility in surveyor then reviewed revaluation which rea history of NJ EX  Review of the Admiresident was admitted diagnoses which incompass. Further resident #23 progron at 05:0 on pass. Further resident was a considered that the resident was admitted and the programment of the part (MDS), an assessment of the part (MDS), and the | Policy, Abuse Policy, and the licy. The DA further stated the the resident, go over all the rethem sign the "Policy orm." The DA added that they lent to sign the "Policy Form" because signing it uld abide by the rules.  #3's Admission Packet Policy Acknowledgement Form the resident on admission to policy Acknowledgement Form the resident on admission to policy Acknowledgement Form the resident on admission to policy Acknowledgement Form the resident was admitted to the facility. The policy facility. The policy facility with medical cluded but were not limited to policy for the resident was admitted to policy facility with medical cluded but were not limited to policy for the policy facility. The policy facility with medical cluded but were not limited to policy for the policy facility were seen tool dated for the policy facility were policy for the policy facility were policy for the policy for the physician orders at the policy for the physician orders at the policy for the physician orders at the policy facility for the physician orders at the policy for the physician orders at on pass order without | F 6                 | 89   |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |            |  |
|---|---|--|---|--|---|------------|--|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |   | 01/25/2024 |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | I   | 01723/2024 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH                                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |            |  |
| F 689   | the resident's progres on at 06:04 discovered by another hallway of the unit note written by the nuindicated that the results of and was documented that she emergency) and the nurse waited min another dose of NJEX Order. 2645 The nurse medical system (911) and the resident refusion. The resident's incident.  On 12/27/23 at 2:04 I progress notes from NJEX Order. 26451 who was prescribed treat NJEX Order. 26451 reliever to come off the NJEX Order. 26451 reliever the physician discontinuation. | PM, the surveyor reviewed as notes which revealed that PM the resident was ar resident on the floor in the EX Order. 264b1  The progress arese caring for the resident ident was NJ EX Order. 264b1  EX Order. 264b1 The nurse administered in an aresident didn't respond. The nutes and administered in an aresident demergency who arrived at the facility sed to go to the emergency physician was notified of the PM, the surveyor reviewed NJ EX Order. 264b1, and EX Order. 264b1 and start NJ EX Order. 264b1 and sta | F6                                      | 689  |   |            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) |  | ` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   |             | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |             | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          | •           | 1/25/2024                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                               | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689  | which had a such as recurrence on NJ EX Order. 26461 and such as recurrence on NJ EX Order. 26461 and such as recurrence on NJ EX Order. 26461 and such as recurrence on NJ EX Order. 26461 and such as recurrence of the playsician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician if obser nuterventions of the control of the physician in nuterventions of the control of the physician in place well-being of all residual policies in place well-being of all residual propositions of the following actions the Interdisciplinary to restricted from going or at all NJ EX Order resident present, sup visitation, deliveries of presence of the residual staff supervision, or control of the physician in t | PM, the surveyor reviewed are plan initiated on a focus of history of potential complications of potential complications and be resident would not exhibit or by use of the excribed by the physician. The plan included notifying over the provide and the provide are plan included notifying over the provide and the provide are plan included in the provide and the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provide are plan included in the plant of the provided are provided and provided are plant of the plant of t | F 6                 | 39  |             |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          | · ·       | 7172372024                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689   | reviewed the resident undated policy. The provide residents with participate in family a fullest extend possibl of the specific residents community. The provall residents will have chart based on the In recommendations. It independently, out wirestricted from going lobby visits.  Review of Resident showed that the resident out on pass on addivere out on pass ind appropriate responsil going out on pass, ar Further review of the out on pass policy, other significant concrestrictions per the In recommendations.  On 12/27/23 at 03:45 the Resident Out on signed out of the facit two times, NJ EX Control of the province of the Interviewed the Licent Administrator (LNHA) | PM, the surveyor then to Out on Pass Policy, an ourpose of the policy was to the the opportunity to and community life to the e, while ensuring the safety int, all other residents in the sin the surrounding cedure of the policy was that e an out of pass order on the aterdisciplinary teams' would either be out ith responsible party, out on pass, or supervised detailed and the party, restricted from and supervised lobby visits.  PM, the surveyor reviewed Pass Log. Resident #23 lity on NJ EX Order. 264b1 order. 264b1 ress note revealed that out on pass on | F 68                |   |           |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   | , ,       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052            |           |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689   | PM and then 11 PM to the LNHA if security kincidents and the LNHO On 12/27/23 at 03:52 interviewed unit Licer regarding Out on Passurveyor that they wo there was a physician to sign out and that a checked at the door to them they shouldn't horizontal or them they shouldn't horizontal or the physician orders of the resident had a physician orders of the order was changed with responsibility par was changed to 'NJ have NJ EX Order. 262 by staff to all appoint without a responsible responsibility for resident had all appoint without a responsibility for resident of the facility changed to 'NJ EX Order. 262 by staff to all appoint without a responsible responsibility for resident of the facility changed to 'NJ EX Order. 263 by staff to all appointment on the order was without supervise provide additional inforces out on pass without supervise provide additional inforces out on pass without on pass without on pass without supervise provide additional inforces out on pass without supervise pro | and security from 10 AM to 6 to 7 AM. The surveyor asked tept a log or report of any HA responded, "No".  PM, the surveyor used Practical Nurse (LPN) as policy. The LPN told the full check to make sure to order before allowing them all residents should "be to be sure there is nothing on ave".  AM, the surveyor reviewed for out on pass. On ave".  AM, the surveyor reviewed for out on pass. On ave ave and the surveyor reviewed for out on pass. On ave ave average out on pass. On ave ave average out on pass. On ave average out on pass and to "May go out on pass average out on pass party to assume average out on pass party to assume average out on pass average out on pass party to assume average out on pass party to assume average out on pass average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass average out on pass. On average out on pass average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to average out on pass party to assume average out on pass. On average out on pass party to average out on pass p | F 6                 | 689   |           |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   |  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |            |  |
|---|---|--|-----------------------|---|--|------------|--|
|   |   | 315149   | B WING                | B. WING   |  | C          |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 310143   |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ZIP CODE   | 01/25/2024 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | ( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED                                       | IN OF CORRECTION<br>E ACTION SHOULD BE<br>D TO THE APPROPRIA'<br>CIENCY) |            |  |
| F 689   | (ADON) regarding Resident, the resident, the resident, the resident, the resident with a NJE, should have their Out and she responded, should lose their pass should even be restricted at 09:15 interview Resident #2 surveyor the resident NJEX Order. 264b made aware.  On at 09:30 interviewed the facility security guard told the for those residents when the security guard to found on a resident or Director of Nursing are security guard told the today we have 24-hours and the facility diagnoses that including NJEX Order. 264b1. | esident #23 and the last said following the sident was placed on every estate was placed for copies ecks and they were not yor. The surveyor asked if a control was was a control was was a control was a control was was a control was | F                     | 589   |  |            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ' '  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED    |                        |
|---|--|--|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _             |   |                               | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b> |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ODE                           | 01/23/2024             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE            | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIA |                        |
| F 689   | Resident #24 had a Resident #24 was NJ EX Order. 264b1 was minutes, the resident to NJ EX Order. 264b1. Fout to the hospital for Further review of Resident returned and with no discharge indicated that he/she and that he/she called During an interview wat 12:10 PM, the survivos incident. Rehe/she NJ EX Order to elaborate how or was NJ EX Order 4. According to the Aladmitted to the facility | NN, written by the LPN, that  IJ EX Order. 264b1.  EX Order. 264b1, had pected of NJ EX Order. 264b1 as administered and after dent became Resident #24 was then sent evaluation.  Iddent #24's PN revealed that to the facility, in an expapers. The resident was provided with directions desident #24 stated that experimental states and experimen | F6                    | 689   |                               |                        |
|   | diagnoses that includ  | and other NUEX Order, 25491  |                       |   |                               |                        |
|   | Review of the Admiss<br>revealed that Resider<br>for Mental Status (BII<br>indicated the resident  | nt #25 had a Brief Interview<br>MS) score of the which   |                       |   |                               |                        |
|   | NJNJ EX Order. 264t at 7:13 PM   | nt #25's PN, revealed a<br>NN, written by the LPN, that<br>EX Order. 264b1, had  |                       |   |                               |                        |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '              | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED            |                              |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING            |   |                                       | C<br>04/25/2024              |  |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.0110   |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | IP CODE                               | 01/25/2024                   |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICII             | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>TO THE APPROPRIAT | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>E DATE |  |
| F 689                    | NJ EX Order. 264b1 and NJ EX Order. 264b1 and the resident NJ EX Order. 264b1 was called but the re to the hospital for evaluation of the hospital for eval | was NJ EX Order. 264b1  was administer two times  X Order. 264b1  The PN indicated that 911 sident refused to be sent out aduation.  with the surveyor on 12/28/23 veyor inquired about his/her esident #25 stated that o discuss the incident.  with the surveyor on 12/28/23 N indicated that Resident #25's investigations were still  R, Resident #26 was y in NJ EX Order. 264b1 with | F                  | 689   |                                       |                              |  |
|                          | at 9:20 AM DON, that the resider  The resider  Verbalized that he/sh  (NJ EX Order. 26 Resident #26 verbalized  but could not st denied having NJ EX  on [his/her] persitime. The NP was pr  | dent was diaphoretic and e was NJ EX Order. 264b1 s and was NJ EX Order. 264b1 de was NJ EX Order. 264b1 ate how much." The resident Order. 264b1 or NJ EX Order. 264b1 con or in their room at this   |                    |   |                                       |                              |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |           |                            |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.00.00  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          |           |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 689  | Emergency Medical accompanied by the discovered approxim containing NJ EX Overbalized that he/sh NJ EX Order. 264 that brought the to admission to the fastated that he/she has since housed in the fastated that he/she has additional drug in the had used any responded that he/she had used any responded | Technicians arrive and was local police. The local police ately VEX Order. 264b   rder. 264b   research   rder. 264b   rde | F                   | 589   |           |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER   |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149  | B. WING_            |  | 01/25/2024  |                               |  |
| NAME OF PI                                       | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |                               |  |
| F 689  | the Facility without no or pNJ EX Order. 264b s is is  | otification to staff and/or for rder. 264b1 if the sing such while v." Under the "Policy" the "Facility shall be fying and assessing aving the Facility without d shall develop interventions Under the "Interventions" "If appropriate, the Facility in the resident's plan to prevent well as interventions for is suspected or identified. Ement care plan interventions is suspected, such as: a. and supervision of resident, sion of visitors, and c. s physician and | F 6                 | 89   |   |                               |  |
| F 755<br>SS=E                                    | CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)<br>§483.45 Pharmacy S<br>The facility must providrugs and biologicals<br>them under an agree<br>§483.70(g). The facility personnel to administ<br>permits, but only und a licensed nurse. | ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in lity may permit unlicensed  | F 7                 | 55   |   | 2/27/24                       |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |  |                            |
|---|---|--|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| 315149  |   | B. WING _  |  | 01/25/2024  |  |                            |
| ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |   | 1112312024   |                            |
| SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |   | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI)   |  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S   | HOULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| pharmaceutical service that assure the accur-   | ces (including procedures<br>ate acquiring, receiving,  | F 7  | 55   |   |  |                            |
| dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-  §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and |   |  |  |   |  |                            |
|   |   |  |  |   |  |                            |
|   |   |  |  |   |  |                            |
| order and that an acc<br>is maintained and per<br>This REQUIREMENT  | ount of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled.   |  |  |   |  |                            |
| by:<br>Complaint NJ #00164283   |   |  |  |   |  |                            |
| record, and other per<br>on 12/11/23, 12/12/23<br>determined that the fa<br>professional standard<br>on the Medication Ad<br>that a medication was<br>Physician's Orders (F   | tinent facility documentation 3 and 12/14/23, it was acility failed to maintain ds of practice by not signing ministration Record (MAR) administered according to PO).  was identified for Resident   |  | in the MAR. Resident had no ne outcome.  2. LPN #1 was educated on 116, 2024 and LPN#2 was educated on 12/26/24  3. Resident #18 expired, and is no longer employed by the counterpart of the counterpart o | egative February ated on the nurse ompany. was  |  |                            |
|   | SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR IS CONTINUED From page pharmaceutical service that assure the accur dispensing, and admit biologicals) to meet the \$483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtain pharmacist who-\$483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisit the facility.  \$483.45(b)(2) Establicate receipt and disposition sufficient detail to enareconciliation; and \$483.45(b)(3) Determorder and that an accis maintained and performed that an accis maintained and performed that the factor on 12/11/23, 12/12/23 determined that the factor on the Medication Admits a medication was Physician's Orders (Formula of the deficient practices #3 and #18, 2 of 28 seconds.) | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 70 pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  §483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-  §483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and  §483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S MANOR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 70 pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  \$483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-  \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.  \$483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and  \$483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint NJ #00164283  Based on interviews, review of the medical record, and other pertinent facility documentation on 12/11/23, 12/12/23 and 12/14/23, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain professional standards of practice by not signing on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) that a medication was administered according to Physician's Orders (PO).  The deficient practice was identified for Resident #3 and #18, 2 of 28 sampled residents and was   | ROUNDER OR SUPPLIER  SIMANOR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 70 pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  \$483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacyst who-summariated and periodically reconciled. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Complaint NJ #00164283  F755  Immediate Action: 1. On 8/8/23 and 9/23/23, Re received medication as ordered physician, however, was not do in the MAR. Resident had no in or 12/11/23, 12/12/23 and 12/14/23, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain professional standards of practice by not signing on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) that a medication was administered according to Physician's Orders (PO).  The deficient practice was identified for Resident #3 and #18, 2 of 28 sampled residents and was | ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER  3 MANOR  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUIATORY OR Isc IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 70  pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.  \$483.45(b) Service Consultation. The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who-  \$483.45(b)(2) Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation, and  \$483.45(b)(3) Determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Complaint NJ #00164283  F755  Immediate Action:  1. On 8/8/23 and 9/23/23, Resident #3 received medication as ordered by physician, however, was not documented in the MAR. Resident had no negative outcome.  2. LPN #1 was educated on 2/26/24  3. Resident #18 expired, and the nurse is no longer employed by the company.  4. Medication charmistration Record (MAR) that a medication was administered according to Physician's Orders (PO).  4. Medication charming policy was reviewed by DON/Designee and revised on 2/24/24. |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |                                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|--|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING                                | B. WING                             |   | C<br>01/25/2024               |                            |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |  | 79                                  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  94 N FORKLANDING ROAD  IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  | <u>  01/</u>                  | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     | EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD |   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755  | 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the S "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as p responsibilities withir finding; reinforcing th program through hea counseling and provi restorative care, und registered nurse or li authorized physician  According to the Adm   | sey Statutes Annotated, Title ing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical erforming tasks and a the framework of case are patient and family teaching alth teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist."   | F                                      | 755                                 | on proper documentation of administer medications on 2/16/24 and will be completed by 2/27/24. Identification of Others  1. All residents residing in the facility have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  Systemic changes  1. Medication administration record to be monitored daily by DON/designee to assure proper documentation via the P dashboard for each shift.  Quality monitoring  2. The director of nursing/designee with bring results of the daily monitoring to the Quality Assurance Process Improveme committee Monthly x 6 months for review and further recommendations. | will<br>CC<br>vill<br>he      |                            |
|  | (OSR), for active ord a physician order (PC NJ EX Order. 26 milliliter (ml) LEX Order. 25 situation. The PO in: NJ EX Order. 26 needed for NJ EX Order. 30 minutes as needed for needed for NJ EX Order. 30 minutes as needed for NJ EX Order. 30 minutes as needed for needed fo | D), dated milligram (mg)/mem  A medication that is used  to a milligram (mg)/mem  A medication that is used  to a milligram (mg)/mem  in an emergency  structed to administer mem  to a milligram (mg)/mem  to be used  to a milligram (mg)/mem  to a milligram (mg) |  |                                     |   |                               |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING  |  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |         |                            |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|---------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315149   | B. WING             |  |         | C<br>04/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 010140   | 1                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                     | ·       | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755                    | Review of Resident # revealed a completed by the Lice #3, that Resident #3 as asked what happened "Instructions given to was administ effect. "Patient appearand NJ EX Order. 26 discuss the matter full Review of the PN rev Resident #3 was brouthe Certified Nurse Arresident was assessed be NJ EX Order. hadministered 4:43 AM, NJ EX Order. hadministered was assessed by NJ EX Order. 264 | erventions," indicated to per MD [physician] orders.  3's "Progress Notes" (PN) Nurses Note" (NN) ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) did not have the state of the process of the period of the | F 7                 | 755  |         |                            |

|                          |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                    |  | DNSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|--|--------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315149   | B. WING _          |  |  |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | ×  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755                    | 8:31 AM, resident was afterwards, at to experience NJ EX physician was inform to the hospital for furth Review of Resident # Medication Admirevealed the aforement MJ EX Order. 264b and may repeat every may be a | with effective results. "At as responsive to staff at 8:56 AM, resident began Order. 264b1" The ed and the resident was sent ther treatment.  By SNJ EX Order. 264b1 and to administer PO for and to administer PO for minutes for minutes for minutes for minutes for at 4:43 PM for an at 4:43 | F                  | 755  |  |                               |                            |
|                          |   | y with the diagnoses that  |                    |  |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |           |                            |
|--|--|--|----------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _            |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          | •         | 0112312024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 755  | included but not limit  Resident #18's CP ir a history of LEX Order 25  The surveyor review Event [FRE] dated to set when 12  #18 was found by the (CNA) LEX Order on his/her lexible to set when 12  The FRE also indicated administered the me medication used for times through the event every lexible to set was initiated, 9 resident was administered the aforement and to administer on every lexible and may resident was and may re | ed the Facility Reportable  EXORDER 2640  That indicated on 2:15 PM-12:20 PM, Resident the Certified Nursing Assistant the floor with a winder E indicated that the resident  26401  I was started.  I was started.  I was order 26401  I was order 26401  I was called and the stered several doses of the  I was needed for expert with a winder  I was needed for expert windings.  I was needed for expert windings.  I was needed for expert windings.  I was needed for expert windings. | F 7                  | 55  |           |                            |
|  | signatures from the r  | he MAR did not contain any<br>nurse that the multiple doses<br>nistered to Resident #18 on   |                      |   |           |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     |   |          | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|                          |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   |          | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>        |  |  |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | <u> </u> | 01/23/2024                    |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 755                    | On 12/11/23 at 10:00 interviewed the Direct explained the process that the facility follow suspected of an stated that if a reside for an document on the MA was administered. So be given multiple time out of the subsection on the MAR that the rest of the MAR that the medication that was administered that it would be impossible to documentation.  On 12/14/23 at 11:00 interviewed the Regist Coordinator who was administered to document in the PRI MAR to indicate that administered. She are | AM, the surveyor administration when a resident was corder 264ble. The DON and received the medication that the nurse would are every dose of that the resident comes and received multiple doses for an apparent and received the the nurse would was no documentation on ident received multiple doses for an apparent and received the the nurse would be the nu | F 75                | 55  |          |                               |  |  |

|                          | DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '               | LE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315149  | B. WING             |  | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 | 0 1125/2024                |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY) | D BE COMPLETION            |  |
| F 755                    | employed in the facilistated that stated that the physician order. administered any me the facility of the nurse administration of the the construction of the the construction of the should document the medication on the Manotes.  Review of the facility "Medication Charting medications shall be completed as soon a administration of the Medication Administration of the Medication Administration of the Medication Administration of the Medication Administration of the Medicated that PRN min the appropriate semanner.  Review of the undate "Charting and Document of the resident's medicated to the resident's medicated in the documented in the semanter of the medicated to the resident's medicated to | D PM, the surveyor who stated that she had been ity for the stated. LPN #2 hould be administered per She stated that if a nurse edication, including prn se would document the medication on the MAR. | F 75                | 55   |                            |  |
|                          |   | tered, services performed ented in the resident's   |                     |  |                            |  |

| AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER |   | l ` ′  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING  |  | 01/25/2024   |  |
| NAME OF PI                                   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |  | 01/23/2024   |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY)   | JLD BE COMPLETION  |  |
| F 755  | Continued From pag  | e 77   | F 75   | 55   |  |  |
| F 835<br>SS=L                                | NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a)<br>Administration<br>CFR(s): 483.70  |  | F 83   | 35   | 2/27/24  |  |
|  | enables it to use its refficiently to attain or practicable physical, well-being of each rethis REQUIREMEN' by: Complaint # NJ 161 168784; 168987; 170 Based on interviews, other pertinent facility NJ EX Or This Requirement facility is policies and implemented to ensure well-being, by failing and/or supervise residrug abuse, to preve facility, and/or overdefacility, and/or overdefacility, b.) ensure the investigation when vioccasions, attempted into the facility order. 264b1 possible neglect, e.) plan were updated, reference in the facility of the facility order. 264b1 possible neglect, e.) plan were updated, reference in the facility of the facility order. 264b1 possible neglect, e.) plan were updated, reference in the facility of | ministered in a manner that esources effectively and maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident.  T is not met as evidenced  818; 164283, 168432, 0340, 170340, and 170605.  record review, and review of y documentation on der. 264b1  Mursing Home ) failed to ensure that the procedures were are resident safety and to a.) consistently monitor idents, with known history of nt dents, with known history of nt the Resident while in the last the sitors, on two different did to bring allegedly decility, d.) conduct a |  | F835 Corrective Action: 1. Licensed Nursing Home Admiremployed at the time of the survey longer employed by facility. 2. On 1/15/24, the new LNHA was educated by their corporate supervithe roles and responsibilities of the (job description) as well as facility policy/procedures and IJ templates plan of correction. 3. Weekly and as needed meeting scheduled with the corporate LNHA supervisor to ensure that the facility policies, procedures and systems a plan of correction are developed at implemented in accordance with regulations and facility policies and procedures.  Identification of other residents or a having the potential to be affected the nature of the deficiency: The deficient practice has the potential residents. | r is no as visor on a LNHA s and ags are A ies and and ad areas due to |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|--|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  |  |  | _   |  |                               |                            |
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING                                |     |  | 01/                           | 25/2024                    |
| STERLING   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |  | 79  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835  | while at the facility and the facility-wide assessm population and identify provide the necessary residents admitted with and/or who g.) ensure that the Querformance Improved develop and impleme addressed the concern were the repeated over the entering the investigate two incides to bring the investigate two incides to bring to the New Jersellon (NJDOH) incidents of resident to the November (NJDOH) incidents of resident to the NJDOH) incident to the NJDOH) incident to the NJDOH) incid | d for residents involved in a noident, f.) ensure that the ent addressed the resident by the resources needed to a care and services for the a history of while at the facility, allity Assessment and ement (QAPI) committee int an action plan that the resident she building, h.) immediately into the facility, and g.) sey Department of Health and incidents where visitors attempted to the facility and incidents where visitors except a man acceptable Removal Plan and was provided the IJ and on the facility LNHA.  The facility LNHA are acceptable Removal Plan and was provided that is implemented. The ned on the facility at a level Fight the potential for more | F                                      | 335 | Systemic Changes:  1. The LNHA corporate supervisor with conduct weekly audits on 5 facility policiand Procedures/ week to ensure the administrator's adherence to and compliance of facility policies and procedures as evidenced in correct implementation via, staff interviand observation and pertinent documentation based on the policy being reviewed.  How Will These Actions Be Measured:  1. Findings of weekly meetings and audits will be reported to the Quality Assurance & Performance Improvemer Committee by the LNHA corporate supervisor monthly x 6 months for analysis and further recommendations. Based on the results of these audits, a decision will be made regarding the net for continued submission and reporting | by<br>ew<br>ng                |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '               | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |         | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|---------|----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |         | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |  |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                    |         | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 835                    | Removal Plan, which on 4, the LN on the corporate supervised responsibilities of the procedures.  The deficient Practic following:  Review of the "SIR Find description revealed the position is to direct the facility in accordate and local stand regulations that gove assure that the higher be provided to our result of the provided to our result of the facility in accordate and direct facility's position. The "Duties and Result is a rapport in the position of the facility of the provided to our result of the facility of the provided to our result of the provided to our re | cility implemented the included the following: NHA was replaced. EW LNHA was educated by visor on the roles and included the facility policy and included by the see was evidenced by the see was ev | F 83                | 35  |         |                            |  |

|                          | DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |        | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|--------|----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING             |  |        | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF PE               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                       | 1      | 11/23/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 835                    | Committee.  -Consult with depart operation of their de eliminating/correctin improvement of servers and the eliminating/correctin improvement of servers and the eliminating/correctin improvement of servers and the eliminating professional on duty at all times the residents.  -Assure that all residemanner and in an erenhance their quality safety and rights of elements and the elimination of action to correct in the elements and the elimination of action to correct in the elimination of the elimination o | ment directors concerning the partments to assist in g problem areas and/or ices. quate number of appropriately and auxiliary personnel are o meet the needs of the lents receive care in a avironment that maintains or of life without abridging the other residents. If the residents in the ementing appropriate plans dentified quality deficiencies.  Admission Record (AR), mitted to the facility in June is that included but not limited 264b1  #3's Progress Notes (PN) at 11:08 PM "Nurses Note" 4:30 PM Resident #3 was | F 8                 | 35   |        |                            |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    |     | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING            |     |   |                   | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                    |     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | 017               | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835                    | matter further."  Review of Resident # at 5:09 PM NN, that F from another resident Certified Nurse Aide (assessed and noted a was administered at A Resident #3's NJ EX NJ EX Order. 264b1 (EN JEX Order. 264b1 was administered at A Resident #3's NJ EX Order. 264b1 was administered at A Resident #3's NJ EX Order. 264b1 was administered at A Resident #3 was administered at A Resident #3 was administered at A Resident #3 was observed to NJ EX Order. 264b1 with NJ | 3's PN, revealed a Resident #3 was received 's room Sesident #3 was received 's room Sesident was as being SECONDET. 264b1 which then SECONDET. 264b1 which then SECONDET. 264b1 ineffective and SECONDET. 264b1 ineffective a | F                  | 835 |   |                   |                            |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |         |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                |                            |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---------|--|--|----------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _                               |         |  |  | C<br><b>25/2024</b>        |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |   | 794 N I | T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>FORKLANDING ROAD<br>E SHADE, NJ 08052  | <u>,                                    </u> | 20/2024                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      | ×       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 835                    | Further review of Resthe resident returned hospital on and NJ EX Order. 2  Review of Resident # revealed normal revealed normal revealed normal revealed any docume implemented to prevealed any docume incidents.  During an interview wat 10:50 AM, the Direct stated that she did not | e after minutes. At 3 was very minutes. At 5 | F                                       | 335     |  |  |                            |  |
|                          | the resident's PN wh   |   |   |         |  |  |                            |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING  |                     | l <sup>(×</sup>  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING             |  |                               | C                          |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.0  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052    | <b>I</b>                      | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835                    | at 06:04 PM, the resident on the unit was administed another resident responded. The nurse wadministered another resident responded the facility and the resident res | dent was discovered by the NJ EX Order. 264b1 of the the resident was not and was the condent 264b1." ered and the resident didn't vaited minutes and dose of the condent of the traited for an inverse of the traited for an out on pass to be to leave the facility. On thad a physician's order for the panied by staff to all to to go out on pass. On the condent of the condent of the to all appointments, not to the t | F8                  | 35   |                               |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '              | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|---|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING            |   |   |                            | C<br>25/2024               |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.0140   |                    | 794 N FO                                | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ORKLANDING ROAD  SHADE, NJ 08052  | <u>  U17</u>               | 25/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | <                                       | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835                    | interviewed the Assis (ADON) regarding Re (ADON) regarding Re . The ADON of the resident, the resident, the resident with a resident with a should have their Ou and she responded, should lose their pass should even be restricted. 3. During an interview 01/12/24 at 11:22 AN Home Administrator (ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD AD | tant Director of Nursing esident #23 and the I said following the sident was placed on every esident was placed for copies ecks and they were not yor. The surveyor asked if a X Order. 264b1 history ton Pass status changed 'Yes, very much so. They so to go out and visitors cted."  I with the surveyor on the line of the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) stated that on the received calls from the labout family members  EX Order. 264b1 into the entire incidents, on mily member attempted to to the resident. The entire for a resident. Upon to the received the SG observed the SG confiscated the line inserted the SG confiscated the line in the SG observed the SG confiscated the line of the SG observed the S | F                  | 335                                     |   |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                    |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |          |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------|-----|---|----------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING            |     |   |          | C<br>01/25/2024            |
|   | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STERLING MANOR   |  |                    | 794 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N FORKLANDING ROAD PLE SHADE, NJ 08052                                     | <u> </u> | 0112312024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835   | The LNHA stated the week on a residents' family me before. The LNHA know and would ha SG. The surveyor tresidents' names the packages and it prior visits to the fact did not know the rest the aforementioned previously visited the LNHA to explain into the season of the was not sure if the family members attended in ternal investigation. LNHA further stated and that he never he facility before. The responsible for comparing the was responsible for comparing the was responsitive stigation. The ledid not know he was admitted to the was admitted to the was admitted to the was admitted to the serior of the present the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the ledical to the serior of the ledical to the was admitted to the serior of the ledical to the ledi | In the brought the prolice station on the following and the brought the prolice station on the following are the surveyor asked if the embers had visited the facility responded that he did not the vertical to double check with the state asked the LNHA for the state were supposed to receive at those family members had colity. The LNHA stated that he sidents' names involved or if family members had the facility. The surveyor asked in his investigational process coldents. The LNHA stated that the SG had questioned the empting to bring in the state of the had been implemented. The did that an incident report was that he did not initiate an in into the incidents. The did that it was "a first" for him and to deal with surveyor asked who was appleted the investigation of the idents. The LNHA responded sible for conducting the LNHA further stated that he is required to report the to the NJDOH. | F                  | 335 |   |          |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|---|----------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149  | B. WING _            |   |                            | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | •                          | 5 H20/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE                | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835  | Continued From page NJ EX Order. 26   | <del>-</del>  | F 8                  | 35  |                            |                            |
|  | The surveyor review (IR) dated that Resident #1 NJ Ex Coder 2640 to take a the residents were surveyor review (IR) dated the resident #1 NJ I was a the resident which is the resident was a | ity with the diagnoses which ited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1 b1).  wed the facility Incident Report at 09:00 AM, which indicated into Resident #2's into Resident #2's According to the IR, separated, evaluated for injury alled the police. The IR also   |                      |   |                            |                            |
|  | hospital.  On 12/14/23 at 09:2 interviewed the DOI able to provide the 1 NJ EX Orde The only documenta provide was the inci   | N who stated that she was not full investigation related to the   |                      |   |                            |                            |
|  | During an interview at 3:38 PM, the DOI should assigned to the resident physician, and initiar eport includes obtastaff assigned to the the incident. The D   | with the surveyor on 12/13/23 N stated that when a resident be reported to the nurse dent.Then the nurse should to rule out injuries, notify the te the incident report.This ining witness statements from a resident or who assisted in ON further stated that the day a was not involved in the |                      |   |                            |                            |

|                          | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING   |   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                              |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |  |                              | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052    |                              | 11/25/2524                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835                    | notify her of the incident he VP of Clinical Ser DON's immediate superior investigation. The Doreviewed the complete the camera footage from the camera footage from the ruled out any of the work of the incident, the Double of the incident of the inci | e the facility staff did not ent. The DON added that vices (VPCS), who is the pervisor, was notified of the econducted the DN then stated that she ed investigation, along with rom the resident's hallway, elay in the resident's care. He entries that the entries in order for the investigation explete. When asked about the DON stated that RN #2 with the DON stated that RN #3 with the DON with the Director of Nursing the Director of Nursing the Director of Nursing the Director of Resident was to end also that the end also | F 8                 | 35   |                              |                            |

| AND BLAN OF CORRECTION LINES IN THE CATION NUMBERS |   | ` ′  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315149   | B. WING _           |  |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052    |                               | 7172372024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                           | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835  | Continued From pag  | e 88   | F 8                 | 35   |                               |                            |
|  | "specialize in accept facilities at Sterling of supportive environment can focus on their reand attention they need providing high-quality including those strug. The team of professive extensive experience addiction and helping recovery. There are with NJ EX Order. 264b Our staff is equipped resources to support through individual the treat NJ EX Order. 2 recreational activities residents and help the Under the "Clinical Sthat they provided and NJ EX Order. 264b NJ EX Order. | patients. Our ffer a safe, comfortable, and ent where all our residents covery and receive the care ed. Our staff is dedicated to y care to individuals, gling with NJ EX Order. 264b1. conals at Sterling has e in treating patients with g them on the path to unique challenges that come , and we understand that. with the knowledge and our residents. Whether it's erapy, group (medication to 64b1) support, or a range of s, we strive to empower our mem achieve their goals."  pecialties" section indicated diction management, medication used to treat and the control of the control of the control and the control of the con |                     |  |                               |                            |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | 1 ' '              |         | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------|---------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315149  | B. WING            | B. WING |  | C<br>01/25/2024               |                            |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                    | 7       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>194 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                     | 1 0117                        | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835                    | resident population; - The physical enviror services necessary to population; and - Any ethnic, cultural, could affect the care including, but not limit and nutrition services.  The facility assessmed documentation that a population that was a history of the facility.  During an interview wat 2:36 PM, the LNHA to develop the FA. The facility census was approximately history of NJ EX Order further stated that bas they had in the building address residents with the FA.  7. During a telephone on the FA.  8. The FA. | types of care needed for the nment, equipment, and o care for the resident or religious factors that provided by the facility, ted to, activities and food of the did not include any addressed the resident dmitted to the facility with a medical control of the surveyor on 01/04/24 and/or who were resident dmitted to the facility with a medical control of the challenges that the medical to the challenges that the medical to the challenges that the medical to the challenges that the medical control of the challenges that the control of the challenges that the control of the challenges that the challenges that the facility in the challenges that the facility had assessment and the ment (QAPI) plans that the control of the challenges that the facility had assessment and the control of the challenges that the | F                  | 835     |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIF  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |            |                           |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|------------|---------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |  | 01/25/2    | 0024                      |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                 | 1 0172072  | .024                      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE CC | (X5)<br>DMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835   | admitted to the facil diagnoses that inclu NJ EX Order. 264b1,  Review of Resident Summary Report (Corder, dated services/Consult. 1)   | them.<br>AR, Resident #17 was  | F 83                | 35   |            |                           |
|   | #1, indicated that at that Resident #17 h unauthorized by NJ 1:30 AM, the reside NJ EX Order. 26 questioned the reside had never left the farmage of the witne #2, dated 12 dated 13 dated 14 m got out of the buildir "This nurse and seven the entire Wing Resident #17 was n facility. Around 1:30 staff that the resider facility in a NJ EX Order. | "Incident Report (IR)," censed Practical Nurse (LPN) 11:05 PM, she was notified ad left the facility premises  EX Order. 264b1 . At nt returned to the facility in a 34b1 . The staff dent, who stated that he/she |                     |  |            |                           |

| AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER |  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |        |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |   | 0      | C<br>1/25/2024             |
| NAME OF PR                                   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 1  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      |        | 1120/2024                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 835  | Continued From pag   |  | F 8                 | 35  |        |                            |
|  | at 1:00PM, the LNH, #17 had left the facil return later on that s stated that "allegedly the facility through the facility through the asked if he reported NJDOH to which he "assumed" that the r further stated that he incident to the NJDOD During an interview at 4:06 PM, the DON somehow got out of DON further stated t gotten the codes and The DON added that via the and not stated that Resident was not rep | the incident to the responded that they esident got out. The LNHA edid not report the DH as an elopement.  with the surveyor on 12/14/23 I stated that Resident #17 the facility on the hat the resident may have defit through the state of the facility. |                     |   |        |                            |
| F 838<br>SS=L                                | NJAC 8.39-9.2(a),<br>Facility Assessment<br>CFR(s): 483.70(e)(1  | )-(3)  | F 8                 | 38  |        | 2/27/24                    |
|  | facility-wide assessn<br>resources are neces<br>competently during b<br>and emergencies. Ti  | ssessment. Iduct and document a ment to determine what sary to care for its residents both day-to-day operations me facility must review and ment, as necessary, and at  |                     |   |        |                            |

| AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER |  | 1 ` ′   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | , ,   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315149  | B. WING             |   | 0.                         | C<br>1/ <b>25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P                                    | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      |                            |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 838  | update this assessmifacility plans for, any substantial modification assessment. The fact address or include:  §483.70(e)(1) The fact including, but not limit (i) Both the number of resident capacity; (ii) The care required considering the types physical and cognitive and other pertinent fact that population; (iii) The staff competer provide the level and resident population; (iv) The physical enviolement fact are necessary to (v) Any ethnic, culturn may potentially affect facility, including, but food and nutrition set §483.70(e)(2) The fact but not limited to, (i) All buildings and/of and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medic (iii) Services provided pharmacy, and specific) All personnel, including set of the provided pharmacy, and volunted to contract), and volunted to the provided pharmacy, and volunted the provided pharmacy, and volunted to the provided pharmacy and the provide | acility must also review and ent whenever there is, or the change that would require a ion to any part of this ility assessment must  cility's resident population, ited to, of residents and the facility's  by the resident population of diseases, conditions, e disabilities, overall acuity, acts that are present within encies that are necessary to types of care needed for the ironment, equipment, shysical plant considerations of care for this population; and all, or religious factors that the care provided by the contilimited to, activities and revices.  cility's resources, including or other physical structures  cal and non-medical); d, such as physical therapy, fic rehabilitation therapies; eluding managers, staff (both en who provide services under | F 83                | 38  |                            |                            |

| AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER |  |   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  B | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |   |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING             |  | 01/25/2024                                      |
| NAME OF P                                     | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | 1 01/23/2024                                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                      | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY)   | _D BE COMPLETION                                |
| F 838   | or other agreements services or equipmenormal operations at (vi) Health informatic such as systems for patient records and information with other systems for patient records and information with other systems for patient records and information with other systems approach that the REQUIREMENT by:  Complaint # NJ 16: 168784; 168987; 17  Based on interviews facility documentation determined that the that the facility-wide its resident population resources needed to and services require a history of while at the thing of the systems with the systems of the s | are; prandums of understanding, swith third parties to provide ent to the facility during both and emergencies; and on technology resources, relectronically managing electronically sharing er organizations.  Ility-based and sk assessment, utilizing an h. IT is not met as evidenced  1818; 164283, 168432, 10340, 170340, and 170605.  Is and review of other pertinent on on, NJ EX Order. 264b1 it was facility failed to: a.) ensure assessment (FA) evaluated on and b.) identify the provide the necessary care end for residents admitted with der. 264b1 and/or who he facility.  The swell as all other residents at and/or who have the library of the library while at the have the library while at the have the library while at | F 83                | F838 Corrective Action:  1. Upon identification, the Facility Assessment was updated on ensure that the facility-wide assessive evaluated its resident population, identified the resources needed to put the necessary care and services refor residents admitted with a history NJ EX Order. 264b1 and/or who while at facility.  2. On the Committed with a history and Performance Improvement Committee meeting was held, and the revised facility assessment was introduced and accepted.  3. On the Committed with a history and Performance Improvement Committee meeting was held, and the revised facility assessment was introduced and accepted.  3. On the Committed with a history and Performance Improvement Committee meeting was held, and the revised facility assessment was introduced and accepted.  3. On the Committed with a history and Performance Improvement Committee meeting was held, and the revised facility assessment was introduced and accepted.  3. The facility assessment was reviewed again, and the following a were added and addressed:  The types of care required for residents based on their diagnosis, physical and cognitive abilities, ove | ment  provide quired of nce the ment On as reas |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                        |
|---|---|---|----------------------|---|--|------------------------|
|   |   | 315149  | B. WING _            |   |  | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b> |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  | DE   |                        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY  | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIAT  |                        |
| F 838   | on surveyors conducted the Removal Plan wa noncompliance rema for no actual harm withan minimal harm the Jeopardy  On succession, the facility of the care required by the facility and the revised facility assessment Policy and revealed under the "F" would conduct and of the resources necessive and/or revised to operations and emerging review and/or revised to "Procedure" section is made a FA to "determined to the resources of the care required by the facility of the facility | and/or who facility.  an acceptable Removal Plan PM. On 1/25/24, the a revisit and verified that is implemented. The ined on state of the potential for more at is not Immediate  lity implemented the included the following: ility assessment was seed to include an evaluation by residents with a history of lity Assurance & ement meeting was held, by assessment was sted.  The was evidenced by the sundated "Facility and Procedures" policy policy" section that facility locument a FA to determine that to care for its residents with the day-to-day gencies. The facility would | F8                   | acuity.  " Staff competencies required the level and types of required to care for the reside.  " The physical environment and services necessary to coresident population.  " Any ethnic, cultural, or resident population.  " Any ethnic, cultural, or resident population.  " Any ethnic, cultural, or resident facility.  4. Corporate website was assure that services provide facility were accurately reflect company swebsite.  1. Identification of other residents are as having the potential to due to the nature of the deficent practice has the affect all residents.  2. Measures Put into Place The Facility Assessment will monthly by the Administrator designee to assure it is significant completed and/or reviewed.  3. How Will These Actions Measured:  Results of the monthly audit completed by the Administrated designee. The results of the will be submitted to the Qual and Process Improvement Competency of these audits, as the made regarding the needs submission and reporting. | of care dents. ent, equipme care for the religious care provide reviewed to ed at the cted on the esidents or to be affected ciency: the potential to et and/or the est at will be ator and/or ese reviews dity Assurance Committee ths. Based of a decision will be detailed to a decision will be a deci | ed d d d d             |

|                          | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |                   |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|-------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING                       |  | 01/25/2024        |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 1  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | 1 1120/2027       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEI   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPRINCE OF | JLD BE COMPLETION |
| F 838                    | emergencies." The "B. The assessmer The facility's reside not limited to ii. ti resident population diseases, condition disabilities, overall facts that are prese The staff competen provide the level ar resident population  Review of the facilit "specialize in metha accept NJ EX Order facilities at Sterling supportive environr can focus on their r and attention they r providing high-qual including those structhe team of profes extensive experience with NJ EX Order. 264 Our staff is equipper resources to support through individual to treat NJ EX Order. recreational activitie residents and help  Under the "Clinical that they provided a NJ EX Order. 264 | A-to-day operations and a policy further indicated that at must address or include a. Int population, including, but the care required by the considering the types of as, physical and cognitive acuity, and other pertinent ent within that population; iii. Incies that are necessary to add types of care needed for the etc.;"  Ty's website indicated they addone maintenance and can patients. Our offer a safe, comfortable, and ment where all our residents recovery and receive the care need. Our staff is dedicated to ity care to individuals, aggling with the X-Order. 264b1. It is included the care in treating patients with the graph on the path to be unique challenges that come and with the knowledge and the our residents. Whether it's therapy, group (medication to 264b1) support, or a range of the es, we strive to empower our them achieve their goals."  Specialties" section indicated addiction management, or medication used to treat | F 83                          |  |                   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ' '   | PLE CONSTRUCTION    | , ,  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149  | B. WING             |  |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   |                               | 0 1/25/2024                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 838   | Continued From page   | e 96  | F 83                | 88   |                               |                            |
|   | provided by the Licer Administer (LNHA), in was reviewed on section, it stated that assessment is to detencessary to care for during both day-to-day emergencies Using approach focuses on is provided care that maintain or attain the physical, mental, and The intent of the facility to evaluate its identify the resources necessary person-ce residents require." | ndicated the assessment 3. Under the "Purpose" "the purpose of the ermine what resources are residents competently                                |                     |  |                               |                            |
|   | for the resident popu<br>substance abuse and<br>the facility:<br>- A description of the<br>- The care required b  | lation with a history of d/or who overdose while at facility's resident population; y the resident population                                     |                     |  |                               |                            |
|   | physical and cognitiv<br>and other pertinent fa<br>that population<br>- The staff competen  | s of diseases, conditions, e disabilities, overall acuity, acts that were present within cies that were necessary to types of care needed for the |                     |  |                               |                            |
|   | services necessary to<br>population; and<br>- Any ethnic, cultural,   | nment, equipment, and o care for the resident or religious factors that provided by the facility,   |                     |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING _           |   |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052              | •                             | 0 112012024                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 838   | and nutrition service.  The facility assess and ocumentation that population that was history of MJ EX Order at the facility.  During an interview at 1:14 PM, the Ass (ADON) stated that the 'NJ EX Order 264 and evaluate the remedication used to MEXORGE 264 who has their MEXORGE 264 who has their MEXORGE 264 the facility. The pinned at the facility. The pinned at the facility. The pinned at the facility (a facility further stated that see residents were enrothat the Director of able to provide further stated that see and the provide further stated that see and | with the surveyor on 12/28/23 istance Director of Nursing there was a physician, from This is a treat NJ EX Order. 264b1 in ave agreed to be treated for a prescription for a prescripti | F8                  | 38  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ' '  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | COMP  | COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   | l         | C<br><b>25/2024</b>        |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052          | , UI      | 23/2024                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 838   | website, he never sa responsible for the with they did not provide a responsible for the with they did not provide a responsible for the with they did not provided with they may be connected with they "just set the the program."  During an interview of at 11:16 AM, the DA contract with that they were looking that required a higher would be evaluated, be initiated. The DA had a "virtual program with the resident wood they are some connected with they were looking that they were | ertisement was on the w it and that "corporate" was rebsite. The LNHA stated vide anything onsite and that consible for the website. The corporate" had a contract that they did not provide a facility staff did not have the elithe residents and that they g up the resident with the LNHA stated that the thave any special education are of residents with the LNHA added arm up and hope they stay in with the surveyor on 12/29/23 stated the facility had a and that it was a land that it was a land that it was a land that it was a relevant for residents if approved, a referral would continued that also m" and that therapy sessions ald be conducted virtually. | F 83                | 38  |           |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` ′   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                 |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|-----------------|
|   | <b>315149</b> B. WING   |   |                     | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>  |                 |
| NAME OF PR  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | 1 01120/2024    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION |
| F 838   | During a follow-up into 01/04/24 at 2:36 PM, steps taken to develop that he met with his indepartment heads and epartment to discuss needed to be resolveresident admitted with the end/or who was addressed in the LNHA responded that check. The LNHA staresidents with the check was addressed in the check. The LNHA staresidents with the facility census was approximately thistory of the stated that base in the facility census was approximately thistory of the stated that base in the facility census was approximately thistory of the stated that base in the facility census was approximately the stated that the stated | g the services provided by  terview with the surveyor on the LNHA explained the op the FA. The LNHA stated interdisciplinary team and ind went through each is what issues they had that d. The surveyor asked if in a history of while at the facility is facility assessment. The it he would have to double ated that he did not think  Corder. 264b1 or interessed in the FA and that he to it. The LNHA stated that is and that there were residents in the facility with a inder. 264b1 r. The LNHA sed on the challenges that ing, it would be beneficial to | F 83                | 38  |                 |
| F 842<br>SS=D   | CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5),<br>§483.20(f)(5) Resider<br>(i) A facility may not resident-identifiable to   | nt-identifiable information.<br>elease information that is<br>o the public.<br>elease information that is   | F 84                | 12  | 2/27/24         |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                    | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--------------------|--|--|---------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   |                    | B. WING                                |  |         | 25/2024                       |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                    | 7                                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                     | 1 0 11. | 20/2024                       |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 842   | agrees not to use or of except to the extent to do so.  §483.70(i) Medical re §483.70(i)(1) In according professional standard must maintain medical that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately documing; (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org.  §483.70(i)(2) The factual information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, or representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, part operations, as permit with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health neglect, or domestic vactivities, judicial and law enforcement purpurposes, research permedical examiners, for a serious threat to he by and in compliance | ntract under which the agent disclose the information he facility itself is permitted  cords.  rdance with accepted ls and practices, the facility al records on each resident  ented; e; and ganized  dility must keep confidential hed in the resident's records, he or storage method of the release istraction resident permitted by applicable law;  yment, or health care ted by and in compliance | F                  | 842                                    |  |         |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED                                  |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |  | C<br>01/25/2024  |                            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   |  | 0112012024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842   | for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under Sta §483.70(i)(5) The m (i) Sufficient informa (ii) A record of the m (iii) The comprehen provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations cond (v) Physician's, nurs professional's progr (vi) Laboratory, radi services reports as This REQUIREMEN by: Complaint NJ #161 #168987  Based on interview and other pertinent determined that the complete and accur documenting a.) everesident that alleged follow-up after an MJ EX Order 3 (Resident #1 and # | e required by State law; or the date of discharge when nent in State law; or ears after a resident reaches te law.  nedical record must containation to identify the resident; esident's assessments; sive plan of care and services  ny preadmission screening evaluations and ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed ess notes; and ology and other diagnostic required under §483.50.  IT is not met as evidenced  818, NJ #168784, NJ  and review of medical records facility documentation, it was facility failed to maintain rate medical records by not eary —minute checks for a dily NJ EX Order. 264b1 and b.)  I evaluations (NJ EX Order. 264b1) I for 2 of 12 residents | F8                  | F842 Immediate Action: 1. Policy and observation chec  | re on the I be resident # on of ment. al Nurses nentation I by |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |  | 0.1   | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.01.0   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO  |   | 125/2024                      |  |
|   |  |  |                     | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD   |   |                               |  |
| STERLING  | G MANOR  |  |                     | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI  DEFICIENC   | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 842   | 1.) According to the #1 was admitted to which included but was an assessment resident #1 was which was an assessment which was an assessment which was an activities of daily living the surveyor review Event (FRE) dated that on which was and stole a separated, and the also indicated that the police and was the progress note (PN) which indicated that another resident the were separated, conduct and evaluation also reflected that and the were separated was put on the PN dated 02/26. | quarterly Minimum Data Set ent tool utilized to facilitate and scored a linterview for Mental Status also indicated that the resident and required supervision with ing (ADL's).  wed the Facility Reportable  The FRE indicated esident #1 came into Resident or the front of his/her in the front of | F8                  | potential to affect all resider Systemic changes  1. A revised policy was in minute checks on 2/1.  2. Residents on minute doc audited daily by the DON/do.  3. Neuro assessments/ne be audited daily by DON/Doc appropriate documentation. Quality monitoring  1. The director of nursing bring results of the daily monitoring results of the daily monitoring hours of the daily monitoring hours of the daily monitoring and neurochecks/documentation. Assurance Process Improve committee monthly x 6 monitoring and further recommendation. | nplemented for 3/24. nute checks will cumentation esignee. euro-checks will esignee for designee will onitoring of Q n to the Quality ement of the for review |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  S | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |        |                            |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|   |  |  | D 14/11/0           |   |        | С                          |
|   | 201/1252 02 01/221/52  | 315149   | B. WING             |   | (      | 01/25/2024                 |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |        |                            |
| STERLING  | MANOR  |  |                     | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |        |                            |
|   |  |  |                     | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   |        |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND | ILD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|   | Continued From page resident's room and to were completed. The the form that included checks for Resident # altercation with anoth.  The surveyor reviewed 18:04 (06:04 PM) whith #1 was on the property of the form that included the checks for Resident #1 was on the property of the following property of t | and every —-minute checks esurveyor could not locate the every minute et after the resident had a er resident on 3.  In a property of the every minute et after the resident had a er resident on 3.  In a property of the every minute et after the resident had a er resident on 3.  In a property of the every minute et at the indicated that Resident recautions" and was in greaterist the every of t |                     | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE   |        |                            |
|   | residents involved an back 24 hours. He als  | nents would be acquired by distaff statements going so stated that during the interventions would be put   |                     |   |        |                            |
|   | in place and resident<br>include interventions<br>and to assure resider<br>that if a resident was  | CPs would be updated to to prevent further incident it safety. The LNHA stated put on every(q) minute checks the nurses would minute check form and  |                     |   |        |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING _            |   | 01/25/2024                    |                            |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052              | <b>. '</b>                    | 01720/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842   | medical record.  On 12/13 /23 at 11:0 interviewed the Dire stated that q —-min on a form that the mindicated that q —-r documented on the The DON stated that were a nursing interorder was not required.  On 12/14/23 at 09:2 interviewed the DON able to locate the downen every —-minuted that the downen every —-minuted that the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time the type of activity the resident was put on was a specific form include the time th | be included in the resident's  00 AM, the surveyor ctor of Nursing (DON) who ute checks were documented urse completes. She also ninute checks should also be resident's Care Plan (CP). It every —minute checks vention and that a physician's red.  0 AM, the surveyor If who stated that she was not ocumentation for Resident #1 It checks were completed. It could not locate the form.  5 AM, the surveyor who indicated that when a every —minute checks there that the nurses complete that check was done and what resident was doing at the time the resident.  2 AM, the surveyor istered Nurse Minimum Data I/MDSC) who stated that the inute checks was not located dical record (EMR). She | F8                   | 42  |                               |                            |
|   | stated that the nurses document that they checked on the resident of a paper form. She added that there was a space on the form that indicated where the resident was at a specific time. She stated that every minute checks should also be documented on the Care Plan as a safety intervention.   |  |                      |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |            |
|---|--|--|-----------------------|--|-------------------------------|------------|
|   |  | 315149   | B. WING               |  |                               | C          |
| NAME OF PR  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.01.40  | 1                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | DDE                           | 01/25/2024 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIAT | DATE       |
| F 842   | DON could not provide minute checks the minute checks the after the resident to resident to the surveyor, because 2.) On 12/11/23 at 10 observed Resident #3 stated that on 1 trying to his/her further stated that it to for someone after the stated that it to for someone after the stated and when urse did not assess. When asked about the consciousness during stated he/she was "Market and diagnoses which limited to, stated he/she was "Market and was of the significant dated stated he/she was "Further review resident had NJ EX order. 264b1 for bed-to-chair trans."  Review of the resider was a high risk stated for had NJ EX Order. and was a high risk stated to the consciousness during stated he/she was "Market and high risk stated he/she was "Market and he/she was a high risk "Market and he/she was a high risk "Market and he/she was "Market an | PM, the LNHA stated that if the the form for Resident #1's that were to be completed esident altercation of that they could not provide it use they could not find it.  :05 AM, the surveyor of lying in bed. The resident obtained in the resident obtained in the resident obtained in the nurse arrived, the him/her or take vital signs. The resident of the incident, the resident of the incident, the resident included, but were not the nurse arrived in the incident of the incident of the incident were not the incident of the in | F8                    | 42   |                               |            |
|   | Review of the Progre   | ss Notes included a nursing  |                       |  |                               |            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '   | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |
|---|--|---|-----------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315149  | B. WING _             |  |                                | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | DE                             | 01/25/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>IE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842   | note written by Regis at 10:56 PM "Around 7:30 pm, sta Assistant] reported for floor close to bed sid NJ EX OrNJ EX (visible injury from deficit Vital sign no with new order for EF Paramedics came to for further evaluation  Review of a Progress 2:49 PM, included, "Table patient was admitted NJ EX Order. 264b1.  Review of the Facility submitted to the New Health (NJDOH) by the (DON), dated approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was found on the floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was floor [his/her] bed. Inform NJ EX Order. 264b1 approximate was flo | stered Nurse (RN) #1, dated A, which included that, aff/CNA [Certified Nursing bund resident sitting on the e. Resident assessed noted Order. 264b1  Assessed noted with no check noted with no check noted with no check included that, "On ely 7:30 PM, [Resident #7] or in [his/her] room next to ed also that resident was 4b1  Assessment Flow 7, dated Check documented at view with the surveyor on M, Registered Nurse (RN #1) | F                     | 342  |                                |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING _                               |  |                               | C<br>01/25/2024            |  |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  794 N FORKLANDING ROAD  MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052       |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 842  | him of the incident. Went down to the res resident, called 911 km and notified buring an interview vat 10:43 AM, RN/MD stated that when a rebe notified and a RN by obtaining vital sign was purely of the last order 2000.  | The RN further stated that he ident's room, assessed the recause the resident was at the physician.  With the surveyor on 12/14/23 S Coordinator (RN/MDSC) sident the nurse should should assess the resident as and performing to unwitnessed or the resident DSC further stated that cumented on a paper form conduct the conduct the characteristic checks to | F                                       | 342  |                               |                            |  |
|  | During a phone interview with the surveyor on 12/14/23 at 1:15 PM, LPN #3, who assisted during Resident #7's stated that the day Resident #7 she was not assigned to the resident. She further stated that RN #1 assessed the resident and called 911 while she obtained the resident's vital signs. When asked about checks, the LPN stated that neuro checks should be done minutes for the should be done after a resident checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct checks for Checks for Checks on Resident #7. The LPN stated it is important to conduct the RN conduct the RN conduct the Checks for Checks |  |   |  |                               |                            |  |
|  | the resident to rule of physician, and initiate  | ent, the nurse should assess<br>ut injuries, notify the<br>e the incident report. The<br>nat the nurse should conduct  |   |  |                               |                            |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING _           |  | 01/2                       | 5/2024                     |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 1  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052             | 1 0112                     | 0/202-4                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 842                    | the resident is transf DON then verified the on the floor at 7:30 Finitiated, there should documented every was transferred to the DON stated the import to assess for any baseline and to ensure the control of the con | ructed on the form or until erred to the hospital. The at if the resident was found PM and Checks were do have been checks were do have been checks were do have been checks was checks minutes before the resident resolution to the hospital at 8:10 PM. The cortance of checks was checks w | F8                  | 42   |                            |                            |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′  |       | DNSTRUCTION                        | (X3) DATE<br>COMF | SURVEY  |
|--------------------------|---|--|--|-------|------------------------------------|-------------------|---------|
|                          |   | 245440   |  |       |                                    |                   | С       |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 315149   | B. WING _  | STRE  | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 01/               | 25/2024 |
| STERLING                 | MANOP   |  |  | 794 N | N FORKLANDING ROAD                 |                   |         |
| STERLING                 | SWANOR  |  |  | MAP   | PLE SHADE, NJ 08052                |                   |         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO   |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |       |                                    |                   |         |
| F 842                    | nursing personnel." If included, "The following recorded in the resided 1. The date and time performed.  2. The name and title performed the procedure. 2. All assessment data procedure. Utilize New Sheet  4. How the resident refusive reason(s) why and the first the signature and the data."  NJAC 8:39-35.2 (d) 60 QAPI Prgm/Plan, Discorder (CAPI)  §483.75(a) Quality as improvement (QAPI)  Each LTC facility, inclinal multiunit chain, mustive performed. | responsibility of licensed Further review of the policy ng information should be ent's medical record of the procedure was  of the individual(s) who lure a obtained during the urological Assessment Flow  blerated the procedure sed the procedure, the e intervention taken. title of the person recording  , 16(e) closure/Good Faith Attmpt -(4)(b)(1)-(4)(f)(1)-(6)(h)(i) esurance and performance |  | 342   |                                    |                   | 2/27/24 |
|                          | outcomes of care and must:  §483.75(a)(1) Mainta demonstrate evidence program that meets the section. This may inconsystems and reports didentification, reporting and prevention of advantages.  | ne requirements of this<br>lude but is not limited to<br>demonstrating systematic<br>g, investigation, analysis,   |  |       |                                    |                   |         |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | 1 ' '   | LE CONSTRUCTION     | , ,   | COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315149  | B. WING             |   |           | C<br><b>01/25/2024</b>     |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                      | <b>'</b>  | 0 1720/2024                |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 865  | setions or performant \$483.75(a)(2) Presets Survey Agency no la promulgation of this \$483.75(a)(3) Presets Survey Agency or Francial recertification during any other survey and sevidence of its ongoing implementation and requirements to a Sister of CMS up \$483.75(b) Program A facility must design ongoing, compreher range of care and sefacility. It must:  \$483.75(b)(1) Address and resident choice:  \$483.75(b)(2) Include and resident choice:  \$483.75(b)(3) Utilize to define and measurfacility goals that reffacility operations the | I evaluation of corrective nee improvement activities; ent its QAPI plan to the State ater than 1 year after the regulation; ent its QAPI plan to a State ederal surveyor at each in survey and upon request every and to CMS upon ent documentation and ing QAPI program's the facility's compliance with tate Survey Agency, Federal on request.  In design and scope.  In its QAPI program to be insive, and to address the full ervices provided by the ess all systems of care and ces;  Ide clinical care, quality of life, | F 86                |   |           |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` ′  | PLE CONSTRUCTION    | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |          |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |  |          | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 1  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052                   | <b>,</b> | 01720/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865   | care, and services the \$483.75(f) Governar The governing body (or organized group full legal authority and of the facility) is respensuring that:  \$483.75(f)(1) An ong defined, implemente addresses identified  \$483.75(f)(2) The Quality transitions in \$483.75(f)(2) The Quality transitions in \$483.75(f)(3) The Quality transitions in \$483.75(f)(4) The Quality transitional proceprovided to residents indicator data, and rother information.  \$483.75(f)(5) Correct systems, and are every \$483.75(f)(6) Clear exafety, quality, rights  \$483.75(h) Disclosure A State or the Secret disclosure of the recept cexcept in so far as significant states. | ct the complexities, unique nat the facility provides.  Ince and leadership.  Ince and leadership and assumes and responsibility for operation inconsible and accountable for and and and and priorities.  Ince and leadership and staffing;  Ince and leadership.  Ince and l | F 86                |  |          |                            |

PRINTED: 03/25/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|---|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315149  | B. WING                                 |     |   |                               | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ,   |   | 79  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>94 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>IAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865   | and correct quality de a basis for sanctions. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #'s: NJ16 NJ164283, NJ165186 NJ168168, NJ168204 NJ168784, NJ168983 NJ169973, NJ169963 and NJ170605.  Based on interviews, the Quality Assessme Improvement (QAPI)  NJ EX Orde  t was failed to ensure that the developed and imple addressed the conce high-risk residents with the management of the committee failed to deaddressed the facil was addressed the facil that were being used by reside committee failed to deaddressed the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the management of the conce were the NJ EX Orde the conce | py the committee to identify eficiencies will not be used as it is not met as evidenced  1818, NJ163153, NJ163899, D, NJ165492, NJ165742, A, NJ168425, NJ168432, B, NJ168987, NJ169922, E, NJ169972, NJ170340,  record review, and review of ent and Performance on NJ EX Order. 264b1  r. 264b1  determined that the facility the QAPI committee mented an action plan that rns they identified for the a history NJEX Order. 264b1  at the facility, and note the facility.  e of NJ EX Order. 264b1 that ity and was aware of the entering the facility and ents. Specifically, the QAPI evelop an action plan that rns they identified, which record at the facility and ebuilding.  ices placed all residents with | F                                       | 365 | F865  1. Corrective Action:  1. A QAPI meeting was immediately scheduled on 1/18/24 to address the facilities systems related to initiating an executing investigations of unusual occurrences and implementing relevant timely interventions for risk mitigation.  2. On 1/20/24 a rapid response/trigger call protocol was developed and implemented to provide enhanced communication and immediate incident management.  3. Education on the QAPI program winitiated on 1/22/24 by DON/designee.  2. Identification of other residents or areas having the potential to be affected due to the nature of the deficiency: The deficient practice has the potential affect all residents with a history of The testing information will be reviewed by the DON/designee daily. Areas requiring additional focus will be referred to QAPF for consideration of Performance improvement planning.  4. How Will These Actions Be Measured: | t as d to                     |                            |

Facility ID: NJ60312

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |   | E SURVEY<br>MPLETED        |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING _               |   | 0.  | C<br>1/ <b>25/2024</b>     |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z<br>794 N FORKLANDING ROAD<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052   | •   | 1120/2024                  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICE)   | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>TO THE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865                    | identified and reported Director of Nursing (APM. The ADON was that included information began on the committee held its fir overdose but failed to continued through the QAPI meeting to the New Jersey Description at 3:16 PM conducted a revisit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are revisit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the conducted are visit at Plan was implemented and the potential that is not limit comprehensive investigation to the plan be implemented: Unit thoroughly investigated leading to risk mitigation communication and implemented comm | situation. On (IJ) Federal citation was ed to the facility's Assistant (ADON) on at 6:15 provided with the IJ template attion about the issue. The IJ (ADON) on the facility's QAPI st meeting after the initial of address the issues, and it when the facility had address the issues.  An acceptable Removal Plan epartment of Health on the Surveyors and verified that the Removal ed. The noncompliance at a level F for no actual ediate Jeopardy.  If meeting was held, the QAPI det "Performance Plan," which included the iste and execute stigations of unusual ture to initiate and implement eventions for risk mitigation. In, the following steps are to usual occurrences will be ed in a timely manner, tion and improved outcomes. entation of a new rapid | F8                      | The results of the daily is submitted to the Quality Process Improvement Comonthly, comprised of it for 6 months. Based on these audits, a decision regarding the need for cosubmission and reporting | Assurance and Committee Meeting Internal idep staff, in the results of will be made continued |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ` ′               | PLE CONSTRUCTION   | , ,         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
|  |   | 315149  | B. WING             |  |             | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF PI                                       | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052         |             | 11/23/2024                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         |   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 865  | following:  Review of the facility Assurance & Perform Policy and Procedure ensure that ("the Ficomprehensive programe and unique servensure continuous exsystems with the objectivery systems fund and incorporate currepractice standards w "Policy" I. It is the polimplement and maint comprehensive datathat focuses on indiccare and quality of liffacility will maintain ensure that the Facilidata, and takes action systemic investigation causes or contributing affecting facility wide quality of care, quality the QAPI program we components:  A. "Programs Feedbard of effective system to and input from direct resident representation." | e was evidenced by the  s undated "Quality nance Improvement ("QAPI") e." Under: Purpose: To acility") implements a ram which addresses all the rices the Facility provides; to valuation of the Facility's ectives of: ensuring that care ction consistently, accurately, ent and evidence-based here available. Under licy of the facility to develop rain an effective driven corporate program factors of the outcomes of e. Under "Procedure," The a QAPI program that will ty obtains feedback, uses n conduct structured, ns and analysis of underlying g factors of problems processes that impacts y of life, and resident safety. Fill include the following  ack:" a. Facility maintenance obtain unused feedback use that staff residents and we included such information th risk high volume or | F 86                | 55   |             |                               |  |
|  | B. "Data Collection S   | ·   |                     |  |             |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | LE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315149   | B. WING             |   | C<br>01/25/2024               |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  | 1 0 1/20/2027                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPROPRIES OF THE | JLD BE COMPLETION             |  |
| F 865   | required facility assessuch information will monitor performance  Review of the facility' "specialize in methal accept NJ EX Order. facilities at Sterling of supportive environmed can focus on their recand attention they need providing high-quality including those strugger The team of profession extensive experience and helping recovery. There are used with substance abuse Our staff is equipped resources to support through individual the medication to treat or a range of recreating empower our resident their goals."  The "Clinical Speciality they provided and medication to treat or a range of recreating empower our resident their goals."  The "Clinical Speciality they provided and medication to the facility' Improvement," communication to the facility of the facility o | ormation from all ag but not limited to the assment and including how be used to develop and indicators."  Is website indicated they adone maintenance and can 264b1 patients. Our ffer a safe, comfortable, and ent where all our residents covery and receive the care ed. Our staff is dedicated to a care to individuals, gling with NJEX Order. 264b1 conals at Sterling has in treating patients with a them on the path to unique challenges that come e, and we understand that. With the knowledge and our residents. Whether it's erapy, group NJEX Order. 264b1 support, onal activities, we strive to the and help them achieve ties" section indicated that management. NJEX Order. 264b1 support, onal activities, we strive to the and help them achieve ties" section indicated that management. NJEX Order. 264b1 support, onal activities we strive to the and help them achieve ties" section indicated that management. NJEX Order. 264b1 support, onal activities we strive to the analyse of the action to treat of the action to the action to treat of the action to the acti | F 86                | 5   |                               |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG   |           | OATE SURVEY<br>OMPLETED    |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _               |  |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052     | <b>'</b>  | 01/20/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865                    | documentation that population that was history of JEX Order facility, and/or NJEX During an interview Assistance Director that there was a phy NJEX Order. 264b1 the residents on used to treat NJEX who have agreed to The physician would issue a prescription surveyor inquired all                             | meetings did not include any addressed the resident admitted to the facility with a resident admitted to the facility with a resident admitted to the facility.  In 264b1, who were at the corder 204b1 into the facility.  In 12/28/23 at 1:14 PM, the of Nursing (ADON) stated yesician from the "Cooper" who came in and evaluated yesician from the "Cooper" who came in and evaluated of the resident in the resident sand for the residents and for the care and service idents with a history of | F 8                     | 65   |           |                            |
|                          | (NA) program was of outside NJ EX Order virtual meetings with (a facility that provide individualized treatment NJ EX Order. 264b1 and/or NJ EX Order. 264b1 stated that she did renrolled into the production of the programs.  During an interview 2:06 PM, the survey aforementioned addracility's website. The | center that provides h a counselor) and Unity Place des community-based nent services to individuals illness, WEX Order 264b1, disorders.) The ADON further not know which residents were ograms and that the Director of buld be able to provide further   |                         |  |           |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |  | (X3) DATE S<br>COMPL |                            |
|--------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|---|--|----------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING _               |   |  | 01/2                 | ;<br>!5/2024               |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 |  |                      |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN O  (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN         | ACTION SHOULD BE<br>TO THE APPROPRIATE |                      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865                    | for the website. The L provide anything onsi responsible for the website is say that "corporate and that the onsite. The facility state credentials to counse would assist in setting outside resources. The in-house staff did education that addres with NJ EX Order added that they "just stay in the program."  During an interview wat 11:16 AM, the DA scontract with center" that provided services in the comm she connected with that they were looking who required a higher would be evaluated, a would be initiated. The services with conducted virtually. The services in another tow The residents would in group counseling sess back to the facility. The residents were active | "corporate" was responsible LNHA stated that they did not ite and that "corporate" was ebsite. The LNHA continued " had a contract with ey did not provide anything aff did not have the If the residents and that they g up the residents with The LNHA further stated that not have any special sed the care of residents  264b1 . The LNHA set them up and hope they  with the surveyor on 12/29/23 stated the facility had a and that it was a both outpatient and inpatient unity. The DA stated that he case worker there and g for placement for residents and if approved, a referral he DA continued that for the resident would be the DA further stated that the ty program for residents with  NUEX Order 264b1 . The resident In the resident In the resident would be The DA further stated that the ty program for residents with  NUEX Order 264b1 . The resident In the resident to the day program | F                       | 365   |  |                      |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG  |                                | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315149   | B. WING             |   |                                | C                          |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 10140  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052 | ODE                            | 01/25/2024                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                             | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC       | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIAT | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 865  | DA responded that not the services provided  During a telephone in 01/05/24, the survey developed a QAPI place of the concerns at the that the Interdisciplinal discussed the issue. They [team] thought a for the concerns mer chance to initiate the discussed the issue. They [team] thought a for the concerns mer chance to initiate the discussed the issue. They [team] thought a for the concerns mer chance to initiate the discussed the issue. They [team] thought a for the concerns mer chance to initiate the discussed that the checking in family me were found in package residents. At which tis there had the checking in family me were found in package residents. At which tis there had the checking in family me were found in package inspection of the cere that the bottom of the cere that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. The package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the package that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the checking that another resident to drop off a NJ EX order. Upon inspections of the cere that the checking that the ch | or resident was actively using I by the programs.  Interview with the surveyor on or asked if the facility had an that addressed the the building and residents are facility. The LNHA stated ary Team (team) had The LNHA further stated that about developing QAPI plans attioned above but never got a m.  In the surveyor on 01/12/24 and a stated that on the facility. The LNHA are calls from the security on the facility. The LNHA are so informed him that while the surveyor on the security of the security of the surveyor on the security of the | FE                  | 365   |                                |                            |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MUL<br>A. BUILD |      | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|--|--|----------------------|------|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  |  | A. BOILD             | NG _ |  | Ι,                | C                          |
|                          |  | 315149   | B. WING              |      |  |                   | 25/2024                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | •  | •                    | S    | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | -                 |                            |
| CTEDI IN                 | C MANOR  |  |                      | 7    | 94 N FORKLANDING ROAD  |                   |                            |
| STERLING                 | G MANOR  |  |                      | N    | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG    |      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865                    | he instructed the SG removed the illicit su area until his return to removed the illicit su area on Monday and The LNHA stated that to the posurveyor asked if the the facility before. The did not know and wo with the SG. The sur for the residents who the packages and if the prior visits to the faci did not know "off hea involved or if the fam above had previously surveyor asked the L investigation process The LNHA stated the had questioned the fibring in the checked the bags pe been implemented. The stay with the packag them off and left. The not followed up or sp were supposed to re surveyor asked if the or supervisor on duty confiscated package he was not sure if the duty that he found continued that an inc completed and that he | that was hidden inside of the  401. The LNHA stated that  to box located at the reception to the facility on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he brought the  Dice station on  I placed them in his office.  At he was not subject to receive those family members had  Dice those family members had  Dice the facility. The  LNHA to explain his  I incidents.  At he was not sure if the SG  Camily members attempting to  Cart. 26401  And that the SG  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members did not be and had just dropped  Cart the new policy that had  The family members had  The family had visited  The family had visited  The box the facility had visited  The box the facility had visited  The box the facility had visited  The box the facil | F                    | 865  |  |                   |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ' '                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |           | DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315149  | B. WING _           |   |           | C<br>01/25/2024            |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052            | <u> </u>  | 01123/2024                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 865                    | followed for accidents explained that an 'Inc completed and that he would meet with the collect statements, ar conclusion would be that the purpose of the curtail any issues and again. The LNHA furt for him and that he need to be a facility before was responsible for complete that the purpose of the curtail any issues and again. | ident Report" would be e would gather all the facts. he individuals involved, and then a summary and completed. The LNHA stated is process was to try to I prevent it from happening her stated that it was a first ever had to deal with the prevent in the surveyor asked who completing the investigation e. The LNHA responded that or conducting the | F                   | 365   |           |                            |

New Jersey Department of Health

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   | (X2) MULTIPLE       | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE S |                          |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------|--------------------------|
| AND PLAN C               | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | A. BUILDING:        |   | COMPL       | ETED                     |
|                          |  |   |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          |  | 060312  | B. WING             |   | 01/2        | 25/2024                  |
| NAME OF PF               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADD  | DRESS, CITY, STA    | ATE, ZIP CODE   |             |                          |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |   | KLANDING RO         |   |             |                          |
|                          |  |   | IADE, NJ 0809       | T   |             | T                        |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE          | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 000                    | Initial Comments   |   | S 000               |   |             |                          |
|                          | 164283, 165180, 165<br>168204, 168425, 168   | 1818, 163153, 163899,<br>492, 165742, 168168,<br>432, 168784, 168983,<br>973, 169965, 169972,   |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          | Census: 100<br>Sample Size: 28   |   |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          | Code, Chapter 8:39, 3<br>Long Term Care Facil<br>submit a plan of corre<br>completion date, for e<br>that the plan is impler<br>deficiencies may resu<br>accordance with the p | Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, |                     |   |             |                          |
| S 560                    | 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.  | omply with applicable   | S 560               |   |             | 2/27/24                  |
|                          | by:<br>Complaint # NJ1699<br>Based on facility docu<br>and on 12/29/2023, it   | is not met as evidenced  22  ument review on 12/14/2023 was determined that the e staffing ratios were met to   |                     | S560  Immediate Action  1. Staffing coordinator was educate New Jersey state staffing ratio                       | d on        |                          |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

02/14/24

| INCW JCIS  | ey Department of Fleat                          |                                | 1                |  | 1           |                  |
|------------|---|--------------------------------|------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
|            | OF DEFICIENCIES                                 | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA    | (X2) MULTIPLE    | E CONSTRUCTION                               | (X3) DATE S |                  |
| AND PLAN ( | OF CORRECTION                                   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         | A. BUILDING:     |  | COMPL       | ETED             |
|            |   |                                |                  |  | _           |                  |
|            |   |                                | B. WING          |  |             |                  |
|            |   | 060312                         | D. WING          |  | 01/2        | 5/2024           |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                             | STREET ADI                     | DRESS, CITY, STA | ATE, ZIP CODE                                |             |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  |  |             |                  |
| STERLING   | MANOR   |                                | KLANDING R       |  |             |                  |
|            |   | MAPLE SE                       | HADE, NJ 080     | 52   |             |                  |
| (X4) ID    | SUMMARY STA                                     | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES        | ID               | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION                | ١           | (X5)             |
| PREFIX     |   | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL     | PREFIX           | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD               |             | COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| TAG        | REGULATORY OR I                                 | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | TAG              | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)  | RIATE       | DATE             |
|            |   |                                |                  | 52.16.2.16.1                                 |             |                  |
| S 560      | Continued From page                             | <u>.</u> 1                     | S 560            |  |             |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  |  |             |                  |
|            | -   | minimum staff-to-resident      |                  | requirements on 2/13/24.                     |             |                  |
|            | ratio as mandated by                            | the State of New Jersey for    |                  | 2. Efforts to hire facility staff will con   | tinue       |                  |
|            | 13 of 22 day shifts an                          | d 1 of 21 night shifts.        |                  | until there is adequate staff to meet th     | e           |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  | minimum staff to resident ratios. Until      | that        |                  |
|            | This deficient practice                         | e was evidenced by the         |                  | time, the facility will use staffing agend   | cies        |                  |
|            | following:                                      | •                              |                  | and offer additional shifts to current st    |             |                  |
|            | ·-···g·   |                                |                  | with bonuses as required.                    |             |                  |
|            | Reference: New Jers                             | ey Department of Health        |                  | Facility Administrator worked with           | 1           |                  |
|            |   | ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance     |                  | Human resources to secure additiona          |             |                  |
|            | ,   | •                              |                  |  | ı           |                  |
|            |   | ersey Statutes Annotated)      |                  | staffing agency contracts.                   | /O.4.4-     |                  |
|            | 30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for |                                |                  | 4. Interdisciplinary team met on 2/8/        | 24 to       |                  |
|            | nursing homes," indic                           | <del>_</del>                   |                  | discuss recruitment and retention            |             |                  |
|            | Governor signed into                            |                                |                  | interventions which included scheduling      | ng a        |                  |
|            | codified at N.J.S.A. 3                          | 0:13-18 (the Act), which       |                  | job fair to be held on 3/27/24 .             |             |                  |
|            | established minimum                             | staffing requirements in       |                  | Identification of Others                     |             |                  |
|            | nursing homes. The f                            | ollowing ratio(s) were         |                  | All residents have the potential to be       |             |                  |
|            | effective on 02/01/20                           | 21:                            |                  | affected by the deficient practice.          |             |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  |  |             |                  |
|            | One Certified Nurse A                           | Aide (CNA) to every eight      |                  | Systemic changes                             |             |                  |
|            | residents for the day                           |                                |                  | Weekly recruitment, retention and            | d           |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  | employee appreciation meeting was            | -           |                  |
|            | One direct care staff i                         | member to every 10             |                  | initiated and will be led by the Director    | r of        |                  |
|            |   | ning shift, provided that no   |                  | Human Resources and/or designee.             | 01          |                  |
|            |   | staff members shall be         |                  | Hiring and recruitment efforts               |             |                  |
|            |   | ct staff member shall be       |                  | 1  | h           |                  |
|            | - ,   |                                |                  | including pay for experience, online jo      |             |                  |
|            |   | a certified nurse aide and     |                  | listings, job fairs, shift differentials and | 1           |                  |
|            | shall perform nurse a                           | ide duties; and                |                  | referral bonuses are being utilized to       |             |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  | continue to be competitive in the            |             |                  |
|            | One direct care staff i                         |                                |                  | marketplace.                                 |             |                  |
|            | residents for the night                         | t shift, provided that each    |                  | 3. Focus on retention efforts include        | , but       |                  |
|            | direct care staff mem                           | ber shall sign in to work as a |                  | are not limited to incentive programs,       |             |                  |
|            | CNA and perform CN                              | A duties.                      |                  | career growth and educational training       | 9           |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  | opportunities and employee morale            |             |                  |
|            | 1. The surveyor reque                           | ested staffing for the weeks   |                  | incentives.                                  |             |                  |
|            |   | /2023 and 12/3/2023 to         |                  | The facility administrator/designe           | e will      |                  |
|            | 12/9/2023.                                      |                                |                  | continue to track and document all           |             |                  |
|            | , 0, _ 0 _ 0 .                                  |                                |                  | recruitment and retention efforts week       | dv          |                  |
|            | The facility was defici                         | ent in CNA staffing for        |                  | 5. The administrator/designee will re        |             |                  |
|            | <u>-</u>  |                                |                  | _  | = v I C VV  |                  |
|            | residents on 6 of 14 of                         | ay shiits as ioliows:          |                  | staffing schedules weekly to ensure          |             |                  |
|            |   |                                |                  | adequate staffing for all shifts.            |             |                  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE       | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SI  |                          |
|--|--|---------------------|--|---------------|--------------------------|
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.   | A. BUILDING:        |  | COMPLE        | ובט                      |
|  |  |                     |  | с             |                          |
|  | 060312   | B. WING             |  | 01/2          | 5/2024                   |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AL  | DDRESS, CITY, STA   | ATE, ZIP CODE  |               |                          |
| OTEDI NO MANOR   | 794 N FO   | RKLANDING R         | OAD  |               |                          |
| STERLING MANOR   | MAPLE S  | SHADE, NJ 080       | 52   |               |                          |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY  | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY)  | BE            | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 560 Continued From page  | Continued From page 2 S 560  |                     |  |               |                          |
| -11/26/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/01/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/02/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/05/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/05/23 had 11 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/08/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/08/23 had 10 CNA day shift, required at leta 12/17/2023 to 12/23 The facility was deficite residents on 7 of 7 day staff for residents on 1 follows:  -12/17/23 had 10 the day shift, required -12/18/23 had 10 the day shift, required -12/19/23 had 12 the day shift, required -12/20/23 had 12 the day shift, required -12/21/23 had 12 the day shift, required -12/22/23 had 6 to 12/22/23 had 6 to | as for 93 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. As for 95 residents on the least 12 CNAs. Lested staffing for the weeks 13/2023. Lent in CNA staffing for the least 13 CNAs as conducted in the least 13 CNAs. CNAs for 101 residents on least 13 CNAs cNAs cNAs for 101 residents on least 13 CNAs cNAs cNAs for 101 residents on least 13 CNAs cNAs cNAs cNAs cNAs cNAs cNAs cNAs c | S 560               | Quality monitoring The results of these reviews will be submitted to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee monthly for 6 months. Based on the results, a decision will be made regard the need for continued submission and reporting. | audit<br>ding |                          |

| INEW JEIS  | ey Department of Fleat                           | uii                           |                 |   |             |          |
|------------|--|-------------------------------|-----------------|---|-------------|----------|
|            | OF DEFICIENCIES                                  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA   | (X2) MULTIPLE   | CONSTRUCTION                                | (X3) DATE S |          |
| AND PLAN ( | OF CORRECTION                                    | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:        | A. BUILDING:    |   | COMPLI      | ETED     |
|            |  |                               | _               |   | _           |          |
|            |  |                               | D MANAGE        |   | _ C         |          |
|            |  | 060312                        | B. WING         |   | 01/2        | 5/2024   |
| NAME OF D  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                              | STREET ADD                    | RESS, CITY, STA | TE ZID CODE                                 |             |          |
| NAME OF T  | TOVIDER OR SOLT LIER                             |                               | , ,             | ,   |             |          |
| STERLING   | MANOR  |                               | KLANDING RO     |   |             |          |
|            |  | MAPLE SH                      | ADE, NJ 0805    | 52  |             |          |
| (X4) ID    |  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       | ID              | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION               |             | (X5)     |
| PREFIX     | •  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL    | PREFIX          | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD              |             | COMPLETE |
| TAG        | REGULATORY OR L                                  | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | TAG             | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | JAIE        | DATE     |
|            |  |                               |                 | DETIGIENCY)                                 |             |          |
| S 885      | Continued From page                              | 3                             | S 885           |   |             |          |
| 2 333      | Continued From page                              | . 0                           |                 |   |             |          |
| S 885      | 8:39-9.4(e)(4) Manda                             | tory Administration           | S 885           |   |             | 2/27/24  |
|            | 0.00 0.1(0)(1) Mariaa                            | tory / tarriir ilou autori    |                 |   |             | 2,21,21  |
|            | (e) The facility shall n                         | otify the Department          |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  | one (609-633-8981, or         |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  | •                             |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  | office hours), followed       |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  | itten confirmation, of any of |                 |   |             |          |
|            | the following:                                   |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            | <ol><li>All fires, disast</li></ol>              | ers, deaths, and imminent     |                 |   |             |          |
|            | dangers to a resident's life or health resulting |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            | from accidents or incidents in the facility.     |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  | ·                             |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            |  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            | This REQUIREMENT                                 | is not met as evidenced       |                 |   |             |          |
|            | by:  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            | Complaint #: NJ17060                             | 05                            |                 | S885  |             |          |
|            | ,  |                               |                 |   |             |          |
|            | Based on observation                             | n. interview. review of       |                 | Immediate Action                            |             |          |
|            |  | review of other pertinent     |                 | 1. On 1/16/24 the Department of He          | ealth       |          |
|            |  | on 12/11/23, 12/12/23 and     |                 | was notified of reportable events relate    |             |          |
|            | •  |                               |                 | -   | Su io       |          |
|            |  | 24, it was determined that    |                 | resident #□s #3, #17, #27 and #28.          |             |          |
|            |  | notify the New Jersey         |                 | 2. LNHA is no longer employed at th         | ie          |          |
|            |  | (DOH) immediately by          |                 | facility.                                   |             |          |
|            | telephone and failed to provide written          |                               |                 | 3. The New LNHA was oriented on             |             |          |
|            |  | OH within 72 hours of an      |                 | 1/17/24 to his job description which        |             |          |
|            | imminent danger to a                             | resident's life or health     |                 | included notification to the Departmen      | t of        |          |
|            | resulting from an acci                           | dent or incident in the       |                 | Health regarding All fires, disasters,      |             |          |
|            | _  | practice was identified for   |                 | deaths, and imminent dangers to a           |             |          |
|            | -  | t #17, Resident #27, and      |                 | resident □s life or health resulting from   | 1           |          |
|            |  | esidents reviewed for         |                 | accidents or incidents in the facility.     | •           |          |
|            |  |                               |                 | assistants of moracines in the facility.    |             |          |
|            |  | was evidenced by the          |                 | Identification of Others                    |             |          |
|            | following:                                       |                               |                 | Identification of Others                    |             |          |

|                          | F OF DEFICIENCIES  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  | (X2) MULTIPLE       | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SI                    |                          |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| AND PLAN (               | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDING: _      |   | COMPLE                          | TED                      |
|                          |  |  |                     |   | с                               |                          |
|                          |  | 060312   | B. WING             |   | 01/2                            | 5/2024                   |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADD   | RESS, CITY, STA     | TE, ZIP CODE  |                                 |                          |
| STERLING                 | 3 MANOR  | 794 N FORI   | KLANDING RO         | DAD   |                                 |                          |
| OTERLING                 | , maron  | MAPLE SH   | ADE, NJ 0805        | 52  |                                 |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE                              | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 885                    | Continued From page  |  | S 885               |   |                                 |                          |
| 3 003                    | 1.) According to the A Resident #3 was adm 2023 with diagnoses to insomnia, opioid de (the simultaneous manerves throughout the dependence.  Review of Resident # revealed a 08/03/23 a (NN), that at around 4 disoriented, confused resident appeared no their attention and was communicating. The recall what happened with no effect. Reside Narcan at 4:43 PM wimedication is used to an emergency situation recover, became at | Admission Record (AR), nitted to the facility in June that included but not limited ependence, polyneuropathy alfunction of many peripheral e body), and nicotine  3's Progress Notes (PN) at 11:08 PM "Nurses Note" 4:30 PM Resident #3 was I, and mumbling. The of to have the ability to focus as not making sense when resident was unable to I and was repeatedly asked ent #3 was administered ith good effect. This of treat narcotic overdose in on. The resident "appeared" |                     | All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  Systemic changes  1. The Accident and Incident, Unust Occurrence Tracker was implemented a daily audit tool to check timely interventions of safety, risk mitigation strategies and care plan interventions is brought daily to morning clinical meeting.  Quality monitoring  1. The director of nursing/Administra and/or designee will audit all alleged a actual incidents to ensure proper hand and reporting in accordance with facili policy and federal regulations. Negati audit results will be corrected immedia Audit results will be reported to the QA committee monthly x 6 months for revand further recommendations. | and ator and dling ty ve ately. |                          |
|                          | at 5:09 PM NN, that F<br>from another resident<br>Certified Nurse Aide (<br>assessed and noted a<br>speech with pinpoint of<br>back of his/her head.<br>technique to test an u<br>responsiveness) was<br>was administered at 4<br>Resident #3's respirat<br>breaths per minute (B<br>Narcan 4mg was adm  | ineffective and Narcan 4mg 4:40AM and 4:43AM. tory rate dropped to 4 BPM) and another dose of ninistered. 911 was called transferred to hospital for   |                     |   |                                 |                          |

|                   | OF DEFICIENCIES  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA                        | (X2) MULTIPLE    | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE S | URVEY            |
|-------------------|--|--|------------------|--|-------------|------------------|
|                   | OF CORRECTION  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                             | ` ′              |  | COMPL       |                  |
|                   |  |  |                  |  | _           |                  |
|                   |  | 060312   | B. WING          |  | 01/2        | ,<br>!5/2024     |
|                   |  |  |                  |  | 1 01/2      | .0,2027          |
| NAME OF PI        | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  | DRESS, CITY, STA |  |             |                  |
| STERLING          | MANOR  |  | RKLANDING RO     |  |             |                  |
|                   |  |  | HADE, NJ 0805    |  |             | Г                |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX |  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID<br>PREFIX     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD |             | (X5)<br>COMPLETE |
| TAG               | •  | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)                        | TAG              | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE                              |             | DATE             |
|                   |  |  |                  | DEFICIENCY)  |             |                  |
| S 885             | Continued From page  | e 5  | S 885            |  |             |                  |
|                   |  |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | Review of Resident #   | 3's 09/21/23 "Drug of Abuse                        |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | Panel, Urine" lab resu   | <u> </u>   |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | t the resident tested positive                     |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | for benzodiazepines (  | •  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | produce central nervo  | ous system depression),                            |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | cocaine (an intense,   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·              |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | rong addictive potential),                         |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | ,  | on used to treat Opioid Use                        |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | done (a narcotic used to                           |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | treat moderate to sev  | ere pairi).  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | Review of Resident #3's PN revealed a 09/28/23   |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | at 8:21 AM, she was notified                       |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | esident needed to be seen                          |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | because he/she did n   | ot appear to look okay.                            |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | erved lying on their back                          |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | ng downwards. The resident                         |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | was unresponsive, ar   |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | e administered Narcan 4 mg                         |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | ective results. A second was administered at 8:28  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | •  | after three minutes. At                            |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | B was responsive to staff and                      |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | •  | ent began to experience                            |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | withdrawal symptoms  |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | •  |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | sident #3's PN revealed that                       |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | to the facility from the                           |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | abuse and heroin abu   | with a diagnosis of "drug                          |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | abuse and neroin abt   | 15C.   |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | During an interview w  | ith the surveyor on 12/12/24                       |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | During an interview with the surveyor on 12/12/24 at 10:50 AM, the Director of Nursing stated that she did not report Resident #3's 08/03/23, 09/21/23, and 09/28/23 overdose incidents to the |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | DOH.   |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   |  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | 2. According to the Al   |  |                  |  |             |                  |
|                   | admitted to the facility   | / in August 2023 with                              |                  |  |             |                  |

|                          | F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |       |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|-------|
|                          |  |   | A. BUILDING: _      |   |                               |       |
|                          |  | 060312  | B. WING             |   | C<br>01/25/2024               | ı     |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET ADD  | RESS, CITY, STA     | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |       |
| STERLING                 | 2 MANOR  | 794 N FOR   | KLANDING RO         | DAD   |                               |       |
| SIERLING                 | J WANUR  | MAPLE SH  | ADE, NJ 0805        | 52  |                               |       |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMP                       | PLETE |
| S 885                    | Continued From page  | e 6   | S 885               |   |                               |       |
|                          | diagnoses that includ<br>opioid dependence, a<br>attention-deficit hyper   | ed, but were not limited to anxiety disorder, and   |                     |   |                               |       |
|                          | (MDS), an assessment management of care, that Resident #17 had Status (BIMS) score or resident had intact co   | nt tool used to facilitate the<br>dated 08/22/23, revealed<br>da Brief Interview for Mental<br>of 15, which indicated the<br>ognition. The MDS also<br>B required supervision for   |                     |   |                               |       |
|                          | Review of Resident #17's Care Plan revealed a "Focus," revised on 08/11/23, that Resident #17 had "a history of substance abuse and has potential for complications such as recurrence of substance abuse, mood and/or behavior disturbance. |   |                     |   |                               |       |
|                          | Summary Report (OS order, dated 09/18/23 services/Consult. 1) L Not to have visitors in  | Lobby supervised visits, 2) In room, 3) Must be If to all appointments, and 4)  |                     |   |                               |       |
|                          | completed by the Lice<br>#1, indicated that at 1<br>that Resident #17 had<br>unauthorized by climb<br>1:30 AM, the resident<br>silver Sports Utility Ve  | 23 "Incident Report (IR)," ensed Practical Nurse (LPN) I1:05 PM, she was notified d left the facility premises bing through a window. At t returned to the facility in a ehicle (SUV). The staff ent, who stated that he/she ility. |                     |   |                               |       |
|                          |  | submitted by the Director of multiple witness statements  |                     |   |                               |       |

| STATEMENT                | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                               | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |      |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|------|
| 74101244                 | or contraction   | BENTI IO/MIGNIBER.  | A. BUILDING: _                |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | 060312  | B. WING                       |  | C                             |      |
|                          |  |   |                               |  | 01/25/2024                    |      |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   | DRESS, CITY, STA              |  |                               |      |
| STERLING                 | MANOR  |   | RKLANDING RO<br>HADE, NJ 0805 |  |                               |      |
| (V4) ID                  | SLIMMARY ST  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   | · ·                           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  | 1 (VE)                        |      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLI                     | ETE. |
| S 885                    | Continued From page  | e 7   | S 885                         |  |                               |      |
|                          | about Resident #17 le 09/30/23.  | eaving the facility on  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | s statement, written by LPN   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | #2, dated 10/01/23, in   | ndicated that she was mber that Resident #17 had  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | g, possibly through a window.   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | ral staff members searched  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | the entire East Wing   |   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | Resident #17 was not able to be located in the facility. Around 1:30 AM, she was informed by   |   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | was dropped back off to the   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | •  | -4 vehicle. Initially, Resident ne facility but then stated that  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | "got some candy, vapes (an  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | electronic cigarette),   | and cigarettes."  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | #2 and left a voicema  | ted to call LPN #1 and LPN<br>all for the LPNs to call the<br>surveyor did not receive a  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | During an interview with the surveyor on 12/14/23 at 1:00PM, the LNHA confirmed that Resident #17 had left the facility unauthorized and had return later on that same night. The LNHA further |   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | the facility through the   | ," Resident #17 had got out<br>e window. The surveyor<br>the 09/30/23 incident to the   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          |  | ponded that they "assumed"  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | that the resident got of   | out. The LNHA further   |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | stated that he did not to the DOH as an elo  | report the 09/30/23 incident pement.  |                               |  |                               |      |
|                          | at 4:06 PM, the DON<br>somehow got out of t<br>DON further stated th<br>gotten the codes and   | vith the surveyor on 12/14/23<br>stated that Resident #17<br>he facility on 09/30/23. The<br>nat the resident may have<br>left through the front doors.<br>the resident left the facility |                               |  |                               |      |

|                          | F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ' '                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE S |                          |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|-------------|--------------------------|
|                          |   |   | A. BUILDING: _      |   |             |                          |
|                          |   |   | D WING              |   | C           |                          |
|                          |   | 060312  | B. WING             |   | 01/2        | 5/2024                   |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET ADD  | RESS, CITY, STA     | TE, ZIP CODE  |             |                          |
| STERLING                 | MANOR   | 794 N FORI  | KLANDING RO         | DAD   |             |                          |
|                          |   | MAPLE SH  | ADE, NJ 0805        | 2   |             |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE          | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 885                    | Continued From page   |   |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          | via the door and not a<br>stated that Resident #<br>09/30/23 was not repo   | a window. The DON further<br>#17's leaving the building on<br>orted to the DOH, but that<br>n reported the incident as an   |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          | O1/12/24 at 11:22 AM Home Administrator (Saturday, O1/06/24, h security guard (SG) a attempting to bring illifacility. The LNHA furinformed him that whimembers, illicit substapackages being delive (Resident #27 and Restated that one family off a box of cereal for inspection of the cere that the bottom of the opened and a packaginside. At that time, the package of marijuana another resident's fandrop off a bagel with a Upon inspection of the blue baggies. This is holding small amount drugs, with heroin or splaced inside of the b that time, the SG conthat was hidden inside | ne received calls from the about family members icit substances into the orther stated that the SG ille checking in family ances were found in ered to the residents esident #28). The LNHA or member attempted to drop a resident. Upon eal box, the SG observed |                     |   |             |                          |
|                          | box located at the rec<br>to the facility on Mond<br>did not report the 01/0  | ne illicit substances in a lock<br>ception area until his return<br>day. LNHA further stated he<br>06/24 incidents to the DOH<br>now that he was required to  |                     |   |             |                          |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP               | SURVEY<br>LETED          |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
|                          |   |   |                                 |   |                                 | С                        |
|                          |   | 060312  | B. WING                         |   | 01/                             | 25/2024                  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | DDRESS, CITY, STA               |   |                                 |                          |
| STERLING                 | MANOR   |   | ORKLANDING RC<br>SHADE, NJ 0805 |   |                                 |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG             | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO T<br>DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 885                    | Continued From page Review of the facility's Nursing Center Repo staff would administer Stare Law to a persor overdose to minimize policy revealed that the | e 9 s undated "Sterling Manor rting " policy indicated that r Narcan in accordance with a suffering from opioid the chance of death. The ne facility would complete a cord and submit it to the | S 885                           |   |                                 | DATE                     |
|                          |   |   |                                 |   |                                 |                          |
|                          |   |   |                                 |   |                                 |                          |

|                   |  |                     |                           | STA          | ATE FORM: RE        | EVISIT REPORT   |                  |              |         |            |
|-------------------|--|---------------------|---------------------------|--------------|---------------------|---|------------------|--------------|---------|------------|
| IDENTIFIC         | R / SUPPLIER / CI<br>CATION NUMBER     |                     | MULTIPLE CONS A. Building | STRUCTION    |                     |   |                  |              | DATE 0  | F REVISIT  |
|                   | FACILITY<br>IG MANOR                   | Y1                  | B. Wing                   |              |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CIT<br>794 N FORKLANDING F<br>MAPLE SHADE, NJ 080                     | ROAD             | ODE Y2       | 3/4/202 | .4 Y3      |
| corrective        | e action was acc<br>tion prefix code p | omplished           | d. Each deficien          | cy should be | fully identified us | ly reported that have bee<br>sing either the regulation<br>des shown to the left of e | or LSC provision | n number and | the     |            |
| ITE               | M                                      |                     | DATE                      | ITEM         |                     | DATE  | ITEM             |              |         | DATE       |
| Y4                |  |                     | Y5                        | Y4           |                     | Y5  | Y4               |              |         | Y5         |
| ID Prefix         | S0560                                  |                     | Correction                | ID Prefix    | S0885               | Correction  | ID Prefix        |              |         | Correction |
| Reg.#             | 8:39-5.1(a)                            |                     | Completed                 | Reg. #       | 8:39-9.4(e)(4)      | Completed   | Reg.#            |              |         | Completed  |
| LSC               |  |                     | 02/27/2024                | LSC          |                     | 02/27/2024  | LSC _            |              |         |            |
| ID Prefix         |  |                     | Correction                | ID Prefix    |                     | Correction  | ID Prefix        |              |         | Correction |
| Reg.#             |  |                     | Completed                 | Reg. #       |                     | Completed   | Reg.#            |              |         | Completed  |
| LSC               |  |                     | -                         | LSC          |                     |   | LSC              |              |         |            |
| ID Prefix         |  |                     | Correction                | ID Prefix    |                     | Correction  | ID Prefix        |              |         | Correction |
| Reg.#             |  |                     | Completed                 | Reg. #       |                     | Completed   | Reg. #           |              |         | Completed  |
| LSC               |  |                     | -                         | LSC          |                     |   | LSC              |              |         |            |
| ID Prefix         |  |                     | Correction                | ID Prefix    |                     | Correction  | ID Prefix        |              |         | Correction |
| Reg.#             |  |                     | Completed                 | Reg. #       |                     | Completed   | Reg.#            |              |         | Completed  |
| LSC               |  |                     | -                         | LSC          |                     |   | LSC              |              |         |            |
| ID Prefix         |  |                     | Correction                | ID Prefix    |                     | Correction  | ID Prefix        |              |         | Correction |
| Reg.#             |  |                     | Completed                 | Reg. #       |                     | Completed   | Reg.#            |              |         | Completed  |
| LSC               |  |                     | _                         | LSC          | -                   |   | LSC              |              |         |            |
|                   |  |                     |                           |              |                     |   |                  |              |         |            |
| STATE AC          |  | REVIEW<br>(INITIAL: |                           | DATE         | SIGNATU             | JRE OF SURVEYOR   |                  |              | DATE    |            |
| REVIEWE<br>CMS RO | D BY                                   | REVIEW<br>(INITIAL: |                           | DATE         | TITLE               |   |                  |              | DATE    |            |
| FOLLOW            | UP TO SURVEY CO                        | OMPLETE             | OON                       |              |                     | ORRECTED DEFICIENCIE:<br>CIENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN                                      |                  |              | YE:     | в 🗆 но     |

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

VFFR12

(11/06)

| POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT  |                                    |                       |           |  |                        |               |                  |                 |                  |
|--|------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------|--|------------------------|---------------|------------------|-----------------|------------------|
|  | R / SUPPLIER / CLIA /              | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION |           |  |                        |               |                  | DATE OF REVISIT |                  |
| 315149   | CATION NUMBER Y1                   | A. Building B. Wing   |           |  |                        |               |                  | 3/4/202         | 24 <sub>Y3</sub> |
| NAME OF  | FACILITY                           | •                     |           |  | STREET ADDRESS, CIT    | Y, STATE, ZII | CODE             |                 |                  |
| STERLIN  | NG MANOR                           |                       |           |  | 794 N FORKLANDING ROAD |               |                  |                 |                  |
|  |                                    |                       |           |  | MAPLE SHADE, NJ 08052  |               |                  |                 |                  |
| This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). |                                    |                       |           |  |                        |               |                  |                 |                  |
| ITEM   |                                    | DATE                  | ITEM      |  | DATE                   | ITEM          |                  |                 | DATE             |
| Y4   |                                    | Y5                    | Y4        |  | Y5                     | Y4            |                  |                 | Y5               |
| ID Prefix  | F0610                              | Correction            | ID Prefix | F0657                                      | Correction             | ID Prefix     | F0689            |                 | Correction       |
| Reg. #   | 483.12(c)(2)-(4)                   | Completed             | Reg. #    | 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)                      | Completed              | Reg. #        | 483.25(d)(1)(2)  |                 | Completed        |
| LSC  |                                    | 02/27/2024            | LSC       |  | 02/27/2024             | LSC           |                  |                 | 02/27/2024       |
| ID Doofis  | 50755                              | Commontion            | ID Drafit | 50005                                      | Composition            | ID Duefix     | 50000            |                 | Compostion       |
| ID Prefix  | F0755                              | Correction<br>—       | ID Prefix | F0835                                      | Correction             | ID Prefix     | F0838            |                 | Correction       |
| Reg. #   | 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)                | Completed             | Reg. #    | 483.70                                     | Completed              | Reg. #        | 483.70(e)(1)-(3) |                 | Completed        |
| LSC  |                                    | 02/27/2024            | LSC       |  | 02/27/2024             | LSC           |                  |                 | 02/27/2024       |
|  |                                    |                       |           |  |                        |               |                  |                 |                  |
| ID Prefix  | F0842                              | Correction            | ID Prefix | F0865                                      | Correction             | ID Prefix     |                  |                 | Correction       |
| Reg.#  | 483.20(f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-<br>(5) | Completed             | Reg. #    | 483.75(a)(1)-(4)(b)(1)<br>(f)(1)-(6)(h)(i) | )-(4) Completed        | Reg.#         |                  |                 | Completed        |
| LSC  |                                    | 02/27/2024            | LSC       |  | 02/27/2024             | LSC           |                  |                 |                  |